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Mr. Garth Koller
City of San Marcos

1 Civic Center Drive
~ San Marcos, CA 92069-2949

Dear Mr. Koller:

RESPONSE TO YOUR LETTER DATED DECEMBER 3, 1998 REGARDIN G
PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN FOR BRADLEY PARK

'We have reviewed your letter dated December 3, 1998 and the limited geotechnical investigation
for the proposed expansion of Bradley Park. As noted in our letter dated November 15, 1998, we
‘believe that the addition of moisture to the landfill may exacerbate existing impacts to ground

- . water quality. The description of the proposed irrigation system does not appear to provide
- adequate mitigation to prevent additional moisture from being added to the buried waste.

- Comments on the Limited Geotechnical Investigation

. The limited geotechnical mvestlgatlon mcludes soil logs from fourteen trenches and evaluates
the effectiveriess of the landfill “cap” based on soil classification, sieve analysis and estimated
relative compaction of the soil. Trénching was performed in the proposed parking area and the
proposed turf/picnic area. The i investigation assumed that a landfill cap was installed and met

~ hydraulic conductivity requirements at the time of landfill closure. The soil logs show the
~ presence of clayey materials at different depths in the expansion areas. However, it does not

demonstrate that the assumptlon of the installation of a low permeable clay cap as final cover is
correct.

The soﬂ logs indicate that all trenches were either moist or very. moist throughout the entire
depth. Based on this information, it appears the soil cover is moist in an area which is currently

- nonirrigated open space and that the existing cover does not prov1de adequate protection agamst
infiltration from the proposed i 1rngat10n system.

It is imperative that mitigation measures which prevent infiltration be implemented. Mitigation
measures could include, but not be limited to, an irrigation system designed with-a moisture
‘monitoring system which would determine when irrigation of the turf area is necessary and
would detect failure of the irrigation system, an alarm system which would detect failure of the
irrigation system and mitigation measures to offset the effects of landﬁll settlement.

o _ California Environmental Protection Agency
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Mr. Koller = ‘ _ -2- - January 29, 1999

Conclusion

In conclusion, we do not concur with the limited technical investigation’s assertion that adequate
‘mitigation measures have been added to the proposed irrigation system. If you proceed with the
project as described without additional mitigation measures for the proposed irrigation system,

- we will recommend the Regional Board adopt an enforcement action, such as a Cease and Desist
Order against the City of San Marcos.

" If you have any questions, pleése contact Ms. Carol Tamaki at (619) 467 - 2982.

Sincerely,

e Jrz"i*

]3? H. ROBERTUS
)écutlvc Officer

' Enclosures

et Bill Lindquist, Inactive Waste Site Management, Department of Public Works, County
of San Diego o

Michele Stress, Department of Environmental Health, County of San Diego
i Glénn Young, California Integrated Waste Maﬁagement Board, Sacramento

Leah Rose, City of San Marcos

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Mirs. Leah Rose-Goodwin FILE NO. 06-0022.02
Administrative Analyst pactn enviren. FOLSEINg~
City of San Marcos B Anal Hure te)

1 Civic Center Drive :

San Marcos, California 92069-2949
Dear Mrs. Rose-Goodwin: |
MITIGATION MEASURES PROPOSED FOR BRADLEY PARK

As you know, by letters dated November 17, 1998 and January 29, 1999, we expressed our
concem regarding the potential adverseimpactdfaddiﬁonalmoisunefromtheproposed
irrigationsystanandmfmabove the former Linda Vista Landfill (also known as San Marcos
I). In response to our concerns, you transmitted an engineering report, by letter dated May- 11,
1999, which recommends the use of a drainage blanket consisting of a 10 mil visqueen liner,
sandlayetandﬁltetfabtic,alomgwithasubdxain,wmihimiminﬁltmﬁonotmoismfromths
proposed irigation system. Based on a telephone conversation with M, Omar Dayani of your
staﬁ;a20milvisqueenlinetwﬂlbeuﬁﬁmdforthi3ptojectinsteadofﬂ1e 10 mil liner proposed
mmcmgimmngmpmt'Wedsounde:smndmatthembdminwm&schmgemadwcmkM
a tributary to San Marcos Creck_ Other mitigation measures have also been designed, including
an imigation system with an emergency alarm and shut off system. We believe that these -
mitigation measures will help in preventing infiltration from the irrigation system.

Although the affects of infiltration into the landfill may be mitigated by the above design, we
will continue to-be concemned regarding the impacts of landfill settiement on the proposed ..
irrigation system. Your information in the Negative Declaration for the project indicates that the
City of San Marcos will routinely inspect Bradley Park for evidence of subsidence and/or broken
water lines. We also recommend that the subdtaintomedryereckbedbeincludedinyoursite

‘ 'Iheenghmetingrepoxtalsostammatinthencarﬂxtute, the remaining unused areas of
Bradley Pack (which overly the Linda Vista Landfill) may be converted to turf areas with &
landscape irrigation system. If the City of San Marcos decides to provide additional turf areas
above the landfill footprint, we expect the City of San Marcos to implement equivalent
protection against infiltration of irrigation water into the landfill.

7: In our letter dated November 17, 1998, we stated that we may consider adding the Linda Vista

¥l

I Landfill to Order No. 97-11, General Waste Discharge Requirements for Post-Closure
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Mrs. Rose-Goodwin

Y June 30, 1999

Maintenance of Inactive Nonhazardous Waste Landfills Within the San Diego Region. At
this time, we are planning to add Linda Vista Landfill to the list of inactive landfills subject to
Order No. 97-11 which will include both the City of San Marcos and the County of San Diego as
responsible parties for permit compliance. This will require that both the City of San Marcos and
the County of San Diego to: 1) develop post-closure maintenance plans to minimize erosion and
ponding on the landfill cover; and 2) develop water quality monitoring programs. As part of the
monitoring program for the Linda Vista Landfill, you will be required to monitor the discharge
from the subdrain pipe to the dry creekbed. ‘

We will notify you when the update to Order No. 97-11 is presented to the Regional Board.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Carol Tamaki at (858) 467 - 2982.

| 44 -
Siocerely, ) et vl Canol.

- | Shasaid we'd B
OhﬂHR.ObeImS . - ..,_S' t
Executive Officer . : 3sus |

cc:  Jon Rollin, Inactive Waste Site Management, County of San Diego .
Michele Stress, Department of Environmental Health, County of San Diego

Cafy‘araia Environmental Protection Ageucy
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'GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION

" PROPOSED BALL FIELD LIGHT POLES AND
RESTROOM/ UTILITY BUILDING REPAIR
_ BRADLEY PARK
SAN MARCOS, CALIFORNIA

JOB NO. 01-34

JUNE 30, 2001
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WESTERN .
~ SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC.
PHONE: (780) 746-3553

' 423 HALE AVENUE
FAX: {760) 746-4812 ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA 82028

June 30, 2001

Mr. William B. Schramm
Community Services Department
3 Civic Center Drive

- San Marcos, CA 92069

Pro,)ect. Job. No. 01-34
Proposed Ball Field Light Poles and

Restroom/ Utility Building Repair
Bradley Park. ' S
San Marcos, California

Subject: - Report of Geotechnical Investigation

I accordance with your request, we have completed a geotechmcal invesﬁgaﬁoh for the
referencedpm]ect. Wearepmenhngtoyou.herethh, our findings and recommendations forthe
proposed improvements antxctpated at this site. The findings of this study indicate that the site is
suitable for development if the recommendations provided in the attached report are incorporated
into the design and construction of this project.

CSM 002852
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Bradley Park Repairs B - Our Job No. 01-34
June 30,2001 Page2

If you have any questions after reviewing the findings and recommendations contained in
the attached report, please do not hesitate to contact this office. 'fhisoppm‘tunitytobeof
professional service is sincerely appreciated.

Respectfully submitted,

" WESTERN SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENG G, INC.

Vincent W, Gaby, CEG 1755, Expires 7/31/03
Engineering Geologist

' Dennis B. Zimmerman, C 26676, GE 928, Expires 3/31/04 |\ 5
Geotechnical Engineer -\
Distribution: (3) Addresseo 4

' (3) M. Tim Regello, Senior Civil Engineer
VWG:DEZ/kmg

WESTERN
SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC.
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GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION

PROPOSED BALL FIELD LIGHT POLES AND
RESTROOM/ UTILITY BUILDING REPAIR
BRADLEY PARK
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GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION

PROPOSED BALL FIELD LIGHT POLES AND
RESTROOM/ UTILITY BUILDING REPAIR
BRADLEY PARK .
SAN MARCOS, CALIFORNIA

Infroduction and Project Description -

* This report presents the results of our geotechnical investigation performed on the above
referenced site. The pusposs of this investigation was to evaluate the existing surface and subsurface
conditions from a geotechnical perspective, to provide recommendations for the foundation design of
new light poles and recommendations to improve the foundation support of an existing building..

- The proposed project will be the replacement of four existing light poles around the Otis

' HughaBasebaIlFi_eldamdtheinstallaﬁonofonenewlightpoleontlwéstside_ofBaseballField
Number Four. Ammdmgﬁmeughtpoxedeammeﬁouﬁdaﬁmmumstofso-m
&ametercast-m—placewm:etefoommbeddedappmnmatdyufeabdowgmda The poles
arcexpectedmreachhetghtsmﬂxeorderofsofwt.

Thesoopcofourmvesugauonalso evaluatedthssoilconditions adjacent to an existing
rmonMﬂymemg Thlsbmldmg.whlchls locatedsouthoftherefermcedbasebaﬂﬁelds,has
exhiblted symptoms of significant soxl movemmt. These symptoms have included cracking and
separation of the building walls and rotation of the foundation. A

It should be recognized that re-ovaluation of ou analysis may be necessary as canstriction
documents ace produced. We should be provided the opportunity to amend our recommendations
if necessary, once the building and improvement plans are finished.

The site configuration and the approximate locations of our subsurface explorations are
shownonthemlosedSuePlan,PlateNol |

: WESTERN
SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC,

CSM 002858
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Project Scope

Lo g

This inv&eﬁgation consisted of & surface reconnaissance coupled with a subsurface exploration.
Representative samples of soil material were obtained from the site and returned to our laboratory
for observation and testing. The results of the field and laboratory data collected are presented in
this report. |

Specifically, the intent of this investigation was to:

a) Exphrethcsubsurfacecondmonstotlwdquhsmatcouldbemﬂuenwdbythc
_ proposed construction;
b) Evahmte,byhbwamtytests,mepuﬁnemmﬁcphysicalpmpaﬁgsoﬁhevaﬁouSwﬂ
and rock stratigraphic units which could inﬂuencethedevelopment of this project;
¢) Describe the site geology, mcludmgpomaigeologtchawdsmdw effect upon
' the proposed development;
d) wmommendaumsﬁorfomdahmdwgn.mcludmgbmngwpacuy,&ummd :
seitlements, lateral pressures, and expansion potential ofﬂze on-site soils; and
) Provxderemednal foundauonandmthwokaomsndauonsforﬂwresuoomhmhty
building. :
This report has been prepared for the City of San Marcos to be used in the design of the

proposed improvements. This report has not beenpwéared for use by other parties, and may not
contain sufficient in'foxmation.for purposes of other partics or other uses. The information in this
report represeats professional opinions that have been developed using that degree of care-and skill

ordinarily exercised, under similar circumstances, by reputable geotechnical consultants practicing
| in this or similar localities, No other warranty, express or implied, is made as to theprofassmnal
advice included in this report.

WESTERN
 SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING INC.

L SN AR g
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‘Bradley Park Repairs ' Qur Job No. 01-34
June 30, 2001 : ' Page 3

ﬁndiz_xgs

Sife Description: The project site is located in the northeast portion of Bradley Park, along the
south side of I.mda Vista Road and approximately 300 feet west of Pacific Street, in the city of
San Marcos, California. The site vicinity can be found in the northwest quarter of grid D-1, Page
1138, of the Thomas Brothers Guide for San Diego County, 1999 edition.

The area investigated consists of 8 series of youth bascball fields and associated
improvements, - )

The site is situated within a large alluvial basin, The terrain varies from nearly flat to gently
inclined. Elevations across the area investigated ranged from 540 to 550 feet sbove mean sea level
.(m.s.l.). A narrow tributary drainage course of the San Mazoos Creek flows along tiz southern

edge of the area investigated.

Improvements observed on the site st the time of our investigation included several single
story structures, light standards and metal bleachers. Vegetation consisted primarily of well tended

Subsurface Conditions: The subject site is underlain by Eoccne age lagoonal sodiments that have
been mapped by Tan and Kennedy (1996) as the Santiago Formation, Hdwevet, the liﬂxologic_:
_content of these sediments appear to be more characteristic of the DM Formation. The
formational materials ace covered by allavium and artficial . Bach it is desceibod below
beginning with the oldest. - '

WESTERN
SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC.

CSM 002860



T ‘l. Eﬂ'}r_ .'.-'“ . /

Bradley Park Repairs - , Our Job No, 01-34
June 30, 2001 Paged

Delmar Formation: The Delmar Formation is represeated on site by a sequence of silty to clayey,
fino and fine to medium grained sandstone intechedded with sandy to clayey siltstone. The sandstone
beds renge in color from pale yellow, yandgreen.whrawmshyellow,bluish-gmenandyullownsh-
gray. 'I‘hesiltstonebedsaretypieallygreentogmyxsh—gteen. Individual beds vary from one to five
feot in thickness and dip geatly (010 5 degrees) to the southwest, These sedimets appear o be well
indurated and locally cemented. It has been our experience that the.clayey portion of the Delmar
Formation in this areaexhlbm amediuni expansion potential. _ |

' mmpmmmmmomwmmumﬁmms
t0 16 foct below cxisting grade. Boring mumber B-2 was tecminated before reaching the
formational sedimeats. ‘This was dus 1 the entanglemment of Iandflldebria within the diilling.
auger. Kissﬁmatedﬂmtthefonnaﬁmﬂmateﬁalsatmislocaﬁmwouldomul6m20feet

belowthemsunggmundsu:face.

Alluvium: Arelaﬁvelythinla’y& of alluvium was observed covering the Delmar Formation in

, bonngsB-landES ltwascomposedofdaﬂcgmyxsh-brown,sandyclaymclayeysand. Itappwred

to be very moist and in 2 medium stiff to stiff condition.

Artificial Fill: Fill materials were exposed in all five exploratory borings and the hand-dug test

pit. In boring mumbers B-2 and B-4, it was observed capping landfill refuse. At the other boring
lqcations,itwascqvedngnahnalsoﬂ. The fill is also suspected of capping landfill refuse in the
vicinity oftﬁewsuoomluulny‘ i bmldmg.

WEST ERN
sou AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC.

CSM 002861
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The artificial fill consisted of interlayered silty to clayey sands and clayey sﬂt The results
of Iaboratory testing indicate that the fill is poorly compacted and prone to seulement In its present
condition, the fill soil is not considered suitable to support improvements ar new fill. Thicker o
poorer quality maﬁenals may be encountered at locations that were not explored.

Rippabflity: Thewq:hmxybonngswe:ednﬂedu&nga&mchdxmetummronammk-moumd A
drilling rig. Little dxﬁiculty was experienced dunng excavation. The borings were advanced to
depths ranging from 12 to 20 feet. Based on our field obscrvations, it appears that the majority of
the materials to be exposed during construction may be excavated with conventionl earthmoving
equipmeat. Tt is possibls that resistant bedrock and/or boulders may be encountered at Iocations.
Groundwater: Free groundwater was observed in only one of our small diameter borings (B-4)
at a depth of approximataly § fect. Seepagewasnbtseehinanyoftheothetobsuvaﬁonboﬁhgs.
nappwedmamewamrwasaperchedmemppednwmewnmbdweenthohndﬁudebns
andtheclayeysollcap o

Itshonldbenotedthatforﬁxelasttlueeyearsprecxpuauonlevelshmbwnbelowavetage.
Fluctuauonsofsubsmfacewatetwmbeaﬁ'ectedbyvananonsmmnualpmpmuonmdlocal
:r;zgahon. Moreover, it has been our expencncethatpmodweve,nts of seepage will occur in areas
of significant "cut™ or any "below-grade” structurcs. Therefore, consideration must be givea fo
appmpnateunfawandamsm&wdmnagesysmmchumdadmmsmdmasmommwded
ﬂmhermtlusreport

WESTERN
SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC.

CSM 002862
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Bradley Park Repairs Our Job No. 01-34
June 30, 2001 : : Page 6

Geologic Hazards

Faults and Secismic Hazards: The numerous fault zones in southern California include active,
potentially active, and inactive faults. Active faults are those which display evidence of movement
within Holocene time (from the present to approximstely 11 thousand years). Faults that have
ruptured geologic units ofPleisiocene age (11 thousand to 2 million years) but not Holocene age
materials are considered potezitially active. Inactive faults are those which exhibit movement that
is older than 2 million years. According to available published information, there are o known
achvempoﬁenhallyachvefaultswhxchmmceptmepmectsxte. ‘The site is not Jocated within an
AlqmstPnoloSpecwlSmdwaone. 'lherefore,thepotmhalforgroundmpmatﬂussxtexs
considered low. There are, however, sgveralfmdtslocmdmcmpmmyﬁmmvement
associated with them could cause significant ground motion at the site.

The table below prescats the maxinmm credible earthquake magnitudes and estimated pesk
acoelerations anticipated at the site. These accelesations are based on the assumption that the
maximumaediﬁlcw&quakeowﬁs’bﬁspedﬁcfaul&ﬂthccbswtpﬁintmthatpuﬁuﬂatﬁuutd
the site, mmmmm%thuakewdeﬁnedasthcmammumwﬁxquakematappmm
' .'mmlymmofmmmmmmwmmymmgcm
lhcpmbabﬂxtyofsuchmmthquakeoewmngdunngﬂ:ehfeumeofﬂmpmjectxswnmderedlow.-

The severity of ground motion is not anticipated to be any groater st this location than in other areas

of San Diego County.

WESTERN .
SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC.
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i
]
i:
Estimated ]
' _ "~ Bedrock .
Distance Magnitude Acceleration (1)
Fault _ (Miles) (Righter) _(
Coronado Banks 25 T6Le) - 021
Elsinore 18 5L 0.27
Rose Canyon 14 - 1oL , 027
San Andreas 66 83Ley 0.10
San Jacinto a 1810y 0.14

 L=Local Magnitude (1) Secd and Idriss, 1982
i -~ (2)Slemmons, 1979 : '
() Greensfelder, CDM.G. MapSheet23 1994
 Liquefaction: Tuepownﬁﬂfo:seisniunyinamaliquefacﬁmismwmmwmm-
- water and poorly consolidated, well sorted, fine grained sands and silts are present. Liquefaction
liquefaction potential increases as the ground acceleration and duration of seismic shaking increase.
Although subsurface water was observed within one of our explorations, it appears to be

!ocahzed,and,thetefote, shallowsubsurfacewa:a'lsnotexpectedtoomonthxspomonofth:m
Furﬂxemorqﬂwatexsundedmnbyweﬂmdnraﬁedsedmwtswxﬂmgmﬁnamday content, Based
onﬂ:eeonsxstmyo_t‘theundetlymgmatenals, tlwpotenhalforgmahzedhquefachomthz
ovent of a strong to raoderate earthquake on nearby faults is considered-low.

WESTERN
SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC.
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. Bradley Park Repairs Ny " Our Job No. 01-34
n - June 30, 2001 o _ Page 8

' H - ;‘, Landslides and Slope Stability: No evidence indicating the presence of deep-seated landslides
were observed on the site or in the immediate site vicinity. In general, the site is flat to very genily

’[l " inclined. In addmon, 10 slopes will be constructed in conjunction with this project. Therefore, it

o ismnopmimmmpcmnﬁalﬁarkbpefanmontmspmjectis1owifgcadingandopnsuucﬁon

| i8 performed in accordance with the recommendations contained in this report. |

! ' . Recommendations and Conclusions

l! 4 Foundation Recommendgﬁons_

- General: Landfill materials wero not exposed in borings B-1, B-3 or B-5. Attucsclocations, the -
» - i

l o ' below. In exploratory boring B-4, ﬁnﬂfomaﬁonalsedimemsocmmedbmaﬂﬂandﬁllmawdalata

depﬂmfappmxmntelymfeet. BoungB-Zwasteunmaﬁedbefoteﬁomaﬁmmlsoilswaemnmed
bmemdehmwﬂhmlhelandﬁﬂmatmalhecameenﬁngbdmﬁwmger It is estimated that

' - formation sedimeats may occur at a depth of around 16 to 20 feet st this location. I decp

) fomdaﬁmsmusedmpmemelmdﬁmmmappropnatepmwdums}muldbefouowedas
e _ -_provxdedbyanenvxronmemalconsultant. |
g8 © Itisrecommendod that structures supported in the existing artificil £, including both the

UhhtlemtroomBmldmgandhghtsmnduds,besupporwdonamatslab foundation in
accordance with thereeommendaaons pmentedbelow

~ ’

. 2 | - WESTERN |
i : SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC.

X2~ \2‘_. Jg,.-
RN £
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* Bradley Park Repairs , : : Our Job No. 01-34
June 30, 2001 Page 9

Selsmic Site Categorization:- The following seismic site categorization parameters may be used

g v ot ¢

for foundation design.. These design parameters are based on the information provxded in Chnptet
16 ofthz 1997 Umﬁonn Buxldmg Code,

Soil Profile Type =S¢
‘Near Source Factor N, = 1.0

Near Source Factor N, = 1.0

SeismicSourceType =B

Decp Foundaﬂ&ns: Fimm, undisturbed fo_rmgﬁonalmatedaxswere encountered at depths ranging
from approximately 5 10 16 feot below the existing grade. To provide more uniform support, we
moommmd&ﬂpmposeddeepfbmdaﬁonsbemﬁrdymbeddedmmmismbe&fomaﬁonﬂ
materials, Foundahommymstofand-bmng.mnﬁomedcast—m—placemewdnﬂedpm
camedmmughﬂleoverbnrdensoﬂs(ﬁmlandﬁﬂandalluwum),andwtabhshedml&sﬂmﬁﬁet
 into the firm undisturbed formational materials. Drilled piers should extend at least 14 feet below
ptoposedﬁmshgrada Deepermnbedmentdeptbsmayberequuedbythcsmctmalﬁngmeet
' Excavation of drilled piers should be continuously observed by a representative of Western

" SoﬂandFoundanmEug:nmg,mmdetemnncmatsoﬂwndmonsmasamcxpated
Abwnngvalueofs000pomdspersquarefootmaybeusedfordnlledpwrsmendmg

intoﬂledmsewverydensefonnanonalmaten_als. Drilted piers should have a minimum diameter
of 36 inches. o

WESTERN
SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC.
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The recommended bearing values are net values. Therefore, the weight of the concrete in
the piers may be assumed to be 50 pounds per cubic foot. ‘The weight of the soil backfill over footings
may be neglected when determining the downward load on the fooungs. A one-third increase in

thebeunng values may be used for short term wind or seismic loads. -

The soil load bearing values of any imported soil should be determined after its sefection
but prior to its delivery on-site. |

All continuous footings shall be reinforced in accordance with recommendations provided
by a Structural Engineer. |

Concrete Placement: The concrete used in deep foundations should have a shump ranging from five
‘mmmmpmmﬁmngofvmmmeshaﬁmm Therefore, the mix should be designed
usmgaslumpomeGmchesforﬂaespecxﬁed‘Z&daycompmswestrengﬂL Uniess the shafis are
mdemoughMﬁﬂmgmmtewﬂthﬂ&ewaﬂsmﬁeremﬁormgﬁecLﬁeefaﬂsofcmm
shouldnotmeedsxxfwt. Anyca'smgrequiredfordrillingshouldbcpulledbackastheconmete ‘
is being placed. Atleastaﬁve-fomhmdofmaae-shouldbemain&inedhmecashgwlﬁleitis
being pulled out. ' ‘ .

Mat Siabs Atmsm&omwhmlmdﬁnm(mxymgs;zmdmmﬂmmmdﬁued
plers would be to construct a mit slab. The slab shall be placed on 5 fe'etofsoileompachedtoatleasi
95%1elahvecompaounnmaeeoxdancewnhﬂ1erecmmwdauonsofﬂnsmpom Theallowablesoil

 earing value for the mat slab shall be 1,000 pounds per square foot (psf). The slab should bo designed
by a Structural Engineer. Geotechnically, we recommend a minimum 12-inch thick slab-on-grade
reinforced with a doublo mat of #6 bar spaced at 16 inches on center each way, The Structucal
Engineermayinuwsetﬁcminforcingsteelpm”nmary. ‘
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The bottom mat shall have a minimum of 3 inches of cover. The fop mat shall have at least [
2 inches of cover. Concrete shall have a minimum 28-day compressive strongth of 2,500 psf. Ths
concrete shall be mechanically vibrated. Theslab Mhavea 12-inch wide by 16-inchthickened
edge. Reinforcing in the thickened edge shall be designed by the Structural Engineet. |

Concrete Slabs-On-Grade: If the soils are preparéd as recommended in this report, concrete slabs-
on-grade may be supported entirely on compacted fill. Soil material placed within 4 feet of finish
‘subgrade should have an expansion mdox of 20 or less. No ct‘xtlﬁﬂ uanéiﬁons should be allowed to

Topmﬁdepmwcﬁm'agﬁnstvapmmwmnm&nhsionﬂmughﬂzéb\ﬁldingmdﬂwrsm
wmommmdﬂnthshbmmgmdekmdeﬁahbya#hchhyaof@mmaszmk
material or gravel. A suggested gradation for the grave] layer is as follows:

Sieve Size *__Percent Passing

BT 90100
No.4 o0
No.100 03

If the slab-on-grade is underlain by at Icast 4 feet of granular compacted fill, the gravel layer

maybeﬁplacedbyﬁﬁohcsofcleansand. 'Animpumeablemanbmneas described below should -
be placed at tho midpoint of the sand layer. |
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In areas where vinyl or other moisture-sensitive floor coverings are planned or where moisture

may be detrimental to the structure’s contents, we recommend that the 4-inch-thick gravel layer be
overlain by a 10-mil-thick impermeable plastic membrane to provide additional protection against
WammmkdonMu@Mﬂm The vapor barrier should be installed in accordance with
the manufacturer’s instructions, We recommend that the edges be scaled. |

To protect the membrane during later concrets work, to facilitate curing of the concrete, and
to reduce slab curling, 2 2-ii1¢_:h-thick layer of clean sand ghall be placed over the membrane, If
Mumgmm-mmmmmmpmmmw&mmofﬂw

sand,

Transition Areas: Any proposed structures should not be allowed to straddle a cut-fill transition
line. Footings and floor slabs should be eatirely supported on cut or entirely on fill. The tendency

ofanandﬁnsoﬂswwmpmdiﬁamﬂymﬁeqmﬂymhhdiﬁaenﬁﬂswmcﬁng
o portions ofﬁesmmmdinvmaemmm To reduce the poteatial for damage

mmmmﬁammhmﬁmmmmmmampmﬁmmmmm |
ﬁllthmknwsxslessﬂmnlsfeet,cutareasbeova—cxcavatedtoadepﬂmfatwasnfeethelowthe
bouomofmedeep&stfooungandreplacedmﬂwetylowexpansxvesoﬂmawualcompactedtoat

least 90% of its maxxmmndxydensuy(AS'rMmss*I-sl) ' »

If the fill thickness exceeds 15 feet(mcludmgremovalandreeompacuonofmcompetent

| soa‘l)themnmmonxhﬂdbeover-excavated4feetbelowmebouomofthede¢estfooung. The

compacted fill should extend at least 5 feet beyond the building floor plan. |
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Lateral Resistance: Resistance to lateral loads may be provided by friction st tho base of the

- footings and floor slabs ;nd by the passive resistance of the supporting soils. Allowable values of
frictional and Mve resistance are presented for the fill and formational soils in the table below.
The frictional resistance and the passive resistance of the materials may be combined without
reduction in determining the total lateral resistance.

Lateral Resistance Values -
‘ Allowable
: Coefficient Passive Pressure
SoilType of Friction {psf/ft of depth) )
Formational Soil 030 VY '
Compacted Fill 0.40 - 375 !
(Bxpansion Index 0-20) ' !

Footing Observations: Prior to the placement of reinforcing steel and concrets, all foundstion

. excavations shall be inspectod by the Soil Enginee, Enginsering Geologistor their represeatative.
memm'mméfmymmmmmmpmm“@m. .
Excavations fo driled piess shoukd be despened if necessery o reach safisfictory bearing strata ot
© achxeverecommended eambedment, Footing excavations should be observed and probed for soft
areas. Auy soft or disturbed soils shaubeoée:-ex@atedyﬁortomammofmelandoonm.
ovamaﬁwofmnssmndmbepafomedmmﬁommammmmrmﬁomm'
Thiswouldoompromisetheﬂxicknwsofthesoﬂsupporﬁnéthefooﬁngs. In undercut transition
areas loose soils should be recompacted.

WESTERN | -
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RestroomlUtﬂity Building

T s

_ General: The poorly consolidated fill soils encountered during our subsurface exploration are not
considered suitable for the support of foundations, floor slabs or new ﬁllinthéir_pment condition,
Toprovidemorenniformsupportandredueesoilseftlement,wereconnﬂendtlmtﬂ:eexisﬁngﬁllbe
removed to a depth of 3 feet below the bottom elevation of the mat foundation. All soil removal and
"mplaoanaushoNded'atleastﬁvefeetbeyondmefooq)ﬁMOfmysuucﬁmandshanbedcoom
ﬁshedhmdmcewﬂhﬁcemthwoxkandfounﬂaﬁmrwommdaﬁompr&mhdhﬁsrepoﬁ
| P:iommereplmmofanyson.ageomufabﬁcsuchasmmzoos,mmﬁsoox
oranappmvedeqmvalent shouldbeplaoedatthebottom of the cleanout, Amunmum 2-foot
| overlapshouldbeusedbetweenadjacentfabms(nps. The fabric should be installed in strict
accordance with the manufacturer’s recommendations. Soil material with an expansion index of - |
mmnmmdanimmmgteofﬁicﬁonequalmo:gxmmmzsdegfmwhmcpmpaaedto
-t loast 95 peroent of ifs maximum dry deasity (ASTM 1557-91) should bo place on the fabric.
Iheon-s:tesmlsmxmmanydebnsmorgamcmatmalmaybeusedasoonkonedﬁmfn .
meetsﬂ:cquahﬁ&sdescnbedabove Allﬁllsha]lbeoompactedtoatlmst%%ofnsmanmumdry
denmtyas determmedbyASTMDlSS?—9l Themoxsﬁnecontentatthehmeofcompacﬁonshould
bethhmz%ofophmnmfornon—expansxvesmlsandbetweenl%and4%ovetopunmmfmthe
clayey materials, Aﬂdebus,organmmauerorovcmzedmatenals(grmﬂmnﬁmchwmmmmum
dimeasion) encountered must be removed and legally disposed of at a Hioensed disposal sits.
Hgmmdwataisemoumddudngmemovdmdmmpmﬁmof&cw&orifdifﬁaﬂty
- is experienced in achicving the minimum of 95% relative compaction (ASTM D1557-91), then this
- office shall be consulted for further recommendations, |

WESTERN
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Expansive Soil: Detrimentally expansive soils (Expansion Index of 21 or greater) were not encountered
dmingommbsurfaceexplomtionofthemoomluﬁlitybuilding. 'l‘hmematerialsconsistedgenerally
-of silty sands used within the fill. Soil material with an estimated medinm expansxonpotentwl may

 be present in the clayey materials exposed in the borings. Potentmlly expansive soil encountered
during the earthwork should not be placed within 3 feet of finish grada Expansive soils should not
| beusedaswaubackﬁn.withmfeaofﬁmshsubmmpavworwmmwim 15
feet (horizontally) of the face of any constructed slope greater than § foet in height.

- Imported Fill: Impmdﬁlefreqm:edatthlsutc.shaﬂbeapmwedbywofﬁeepnormmlpomng.
Weshouldbeglvenampleumetompleandtestpotennalmportsoﬂpnortomdehverytoms '
site. hnpoﬂedﬁﬂmatmddzaﬂhmm&qmmmhdexofﬁqﬂwswi&nﬂmﬁxmﬁpmem
passing the No. 200 U.S. standard sicve. Yt shall have an intemal angle of frictian of ot less than
25degte$,andaqohesionix:tetceptbetween100and400psfwhenoompactedto§59eteentof .
meximusn dry density (ASTM D1557-91). |

Earthwork: All eartrwork pesformed on-its must be accomplished in accordarioe with the itached
' Wom for Construction of Controlled Fills (Appendix 1). All special site preparstion
recommendations preseated in the sections sbove will supessede those i the Specifications for
Construction of Controlled Fills, All cmbankments, structural i, and utility treiich backfll shall
be compacted to 10 less than 95% of ifs maximum dry density. The moisture content of the granular
£ill soils should bo within 2% of optinum moisture content at the fime of compaction. The moisture
content of the clayey soil materials should be maintained between 2% and 4% over optimum moisture
content. Themaxxmumdrydenmtyofeachsoﬂtypeshallbedetennmodmwco:dancemth
ASTM D1557-91.

WESTERN
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Prior to commencement of the brushing operation, apxeéradingmeeﬁngshallbeheldatﬂm
site. The Developer, Surveyor, Grading Contractor, and Soil Engineer should attend, Our fim
should be given at least 3 days notice of the meeting time and date.

Slopes: Based on our understanding of the project, no new slopes are proposed. We should be
notified if the construction of either cut o fill slopes become part of this project.

Surface Drainage: Surfacs drainage shall be directed away from structures and paved areas. The

ponding of water or saturatiomof soils should niot be allowed adjacent to-any of the foundations. Wo
recammend that planters be provided with drains and low flow inigation systems, Guttes, roof drains
" andother drainage devices shall discharge water away from the structure into surface draing and -

storm sewers.

_ Smfacqwatermstnotbéaﬁowedmdmininmmmmnedmmomthewpofmy
slopeorexcavanon. | |
Mcxtenorgradmshonldbeshpedmdtamawayﬁommemmmmnzepmdmg
ofwa;eradjaoentmﬁlefoundanons. Mmmmmsxtegxadxentsofatl&sn%mmelanﬂwapedareas
mdofl%mmehmdswpedareasarerecommmdedmmeueaswnomdmgbuddmgs. These
- gradicats should extend at least 10 feet from the edge of the strusture,

WESTERN .-
SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEER!NG INC. .-

CSM 002873



B Al i
Bradley Park Repairs’ A Our Job No, 01-34
June 30, 2001 Page 17

Toxeduccﬂxepotential for erosion, the slopes shall be planted as soon as possible after
m premommchxdmgﬂoum&lhng,mdslmnpmgofmdacemkmaybemnupated
ﬂﬁxeslopmareleﬁunplmtedforalongpeuodofﬁme mpectallydunngramyseasons. Swales
or earth berms arerecommendedatﬂxetopofallpermanentslopesandmammgwalls to prevent
surface water runoff fram overtopping the slopes and/or walls. Animal burrows should b coatrolled
or eliminated since they can serve to collect normal sheet flow on slopes, resulting in rapid and

destructive erosion, Emsxoncontrolanddmnagedevwesmustbemstalledmcomphancewnhthe
reqmrememsofthecontrollmgagencnes.

Field Explorations

Subsurface conditions were explored by excavating five small diameter borings and one hand-
ding tost pit on Jume 20, 2001. The exploratory borings wero & inches in diameter and extended fo
. deptis ranging from 12 1 20 feet. The band-dug test pit was approximately 2 foot wide, 3 fect long
and 3% foot dosp. No caving occurred in any of the excavation walls. Groundwater was observed in.
e:tploratotybonngMatﬂppronmatdyS feet below the surface. Thelowuonsofﬂxeaploratory
excavations are depicted on the Site Plan, Platc No. 1, mthcbackpocketofthxsrepon.

. Thzsmﬁwrewmmssaneemdmbwrfaceexplomuonwmepnduptedbyomgwbgyaﬁd
soilengineeing persaunel. The sols are described i accordance with the Unified Soil Classification
Systern as illustrated on the attached simplified chart (Plate No. 2). Tn addition, a verbal textural
description, the wet color, the appareat moisture and the density or consistency are presented. The
dmsityofgranﬂnmﬂamisghmaseiﬂmvetymbosqmedimdmdmmmdm
'meconsistencydt.‘éiltsorclays‘isgivenaseithervaysoﬁ.soﬁ.modihmsﬁﬂ;sﬁfﬁvety'stiﬁ'or

WESTERN
SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC.
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The sampling and logging of our exploratory excavations were performed using standard
geotechmical methods. ‘The logs are preseated on Plate No. 3 through Plate No. 8. Samples of
typical and representative soils were obtained and retumed to our laboratory for observation and

testing.

Laboratory Testing

Laboratory tests were performed in accordance with the American Society for Testing and
Materials (AS'I‘M) test methods or suggested procedures. T&stmulté are shown on Plate No. 9

through Plate No. 11.’

T ™ | eswerr s m‘
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-

Plan Review

WestemSoilandFomdauonEngmmnanc. shouldre\nmﬂwﬁnalgmdmgandbuildmg

plans for ﬁns project.
Limitations

memmmmendauonsmdopmomexpmesedmmurepmtreﬂectombwmmateofthe
pmjectreqmrementsbasedonanevahlanonofthesubmtfacesmloondmonsenoomterednthc
| mmmmmmmmmmmmmmdommﬁm@wy
- from those encountered. Itshouldbereoogmzedmatthcperfonnmoeofthzfoundauonsamvorcut
andﬁﬂsbpumaybemﬂumcedbyundwdosedmmfmseenvmahmsmﬁesmlemsm
mayocourmthemtemedwteanduncxplomdargas. Any unusual conditions not covered in this
reponmazmmémmedduﬁngsitedwelopmméhouldbebmugmomemﬁoanme
geotechnical consultant so that they may make modifications, if necessary,

WESTERN

SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC.
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. This office should be advised of any changes in the project scope so that it may be determined -
xfthereoommendahonseontmnedhetemareappmpmte. Thlsshouldbevenﬁedmwnungor
modlﬁedbyawnttenaddendum. . ‘
It is recommended that Western Soil and Foundation Engineering, Inc. be retained to provide
. contitmous geotechnical enginseriag services during the earthwork opecations. This i to obsorve
mpﬁmwiﬂlmededgxmeeptsspedﬁcaﬁommmommmdaﬁmandwanowdﬁgnchmges
in the event that subsurfacs conditions differ from those anticipated prior to start of construction.

TS

Western Soii and Poundation Enginecring, Inc. and/or our consulmntx,. will not be held résponsible

for W‘Gf"; kind pe:fonned without our observation, inspection and testing.

Theﬁndmgaoflhxsteportarevahdasofthxsdate. Changsmtheoondmonofapropmy
can, however, occur with the passage of time, whethutheybedmcﬁommralmmﬂwwﬂ:
ofmanonﬂnscrqd;aeentpmpemw. haddmog.changwmthesm-of-me-AnandlorGovemmmt
'Codumayoem..nwamhnhmg«,meﬁndingsofm;xeponmaypeinvalidamedwhonyorin
pmbychmgsbemmeomn. Therefore, this report should not be relied upon afier a period
ofonewarwithom_amviqwbyusvedfyingmesﬁtabilityofﬁcconcmsionsmdmmendaﬁons. :

We will be responsible for our data, interpretations, and recommendations, but shall not be
responsible for the interpretations by others of the information developed. Our services consist of
pm&ssionﬂopmﬂhﬁo@mndobsavaﬁohoﬂyammmmtjofapy]dndwhatsm, express

or implied, ismadeorintendedinoonnecﬁonwiththeworkperfomedoftobeperfonnedbyus,
or,byoutp:bposalﬁ)roonsnlﬁngorothe;sewies, orbyomﬁlmishingoforalorwdttenrepoﬁs
or findings.

- WESTERN
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1t is the responsibility of the Client or the Client's representative to ensuro that the
information and recommendaﬁons contained herein are brought to the atteation of the engineer
and architect for the project and incorporated into the project's plans and specifications. It is
ﬁxrﬂ:eriheresponsibﬂi;yoftheClienttotakethenec&wychstoensu'rethatﬁwconu'actor

and sub-contractors carry out such recommendations during construction.

Respectfully submitted, |
WESTERN SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC.

//{ %

Vincent W. Gaby, CEG 1755, Expires 7/31/03
Engincering Geologist

Deanis E. Zimmerman, C 26676, GE 928, Expires 3/31/04
VWG:DEZ/kmg

WESTERN
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SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION
' LEGEND
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION CHART : E
. Group
Soit Description ‘Symbol Typical Names
L COARSE GRAINED: Mote thin half of matecial ' o
is Jarger than No. 200 sieve size.
Gravels: More than half of coarse fraction is larger
than No. 4 sieve size but smaller than 3%
CLEAN GRAVELS GW  Well graded gravels, gravel ssnd mitures, little or no fincs.
Gp Poorly graded gravels, gravel sand mixtures, Httle of no fines. ;
GRAVEL W/FINES GM  Silty gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand-silt mixturos. '
Sands: More than balf of coarse fraction is smaller - . '
than No. 4 sicve size. ' : : o i
CLEAN SANDS . SW  Woll graded sand, gravelly sends, little or 20 fines.
' sp Poorly graded mds.gwldlysnds.‘ , littls or no fines. ) ]
SANDS W/FINES SM ity smds, poody graded sand sod sift mixtures. '
o _ SC  Clayey sands, poorly graded sand and clsy mistares.
Tl FINE GRAINED: More than half of matesial is ' ' '
smaller than No. 200 sieve size. S
Silts & Clays: Liquid limit Jess than 50 ML Tnorganicsilts and very fine sands, rock flous, sandy silt or
L Inorganic elays of low o mediom plasticity, gravelly clays,
sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays.
. » - OL  Organicsilty and organic silty clays of low plasticity.
Slits & Clays: Liquid limit greater than 50 MH Inorganie sifts, micaceous or distomaceous finc sandy orsilty
. CH  Inosganic clays of high plasticity, fit.
‘ OH Organic clays of medium to high plasticity.
HIGHLYORGANICSOILS - PT  Peat and other highly organio solls. |
Plate No. 2
WESTERN - S e

SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC.
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w| §|somNano. B 5 sl
Eg E o by o |E wi
48 | eevanon £54 g E 8 28
4| 8L <E | %2 |88 |GE|3:
& SAMPLING = s 19 &
METHOD ° 84NCH CONTINUOUS AUGER &8 § g ¥ |25 § o
@ DESCRIPTION o |@ bl
3 8M-~] FILL~ Brown, Sikty Sand Damp | Looss
=] FiLL— Yollow, v Sighiy Clayoy, Molst | Medium T
.a.—-':. 8lity, Fine to Modlum - Dense 2
hpe Gralned Sand
Ry
SC -
Ty
i LALL 4
= Tz
R .n' . ‘." -
. ‘_'_"s 1023 | 182
e o ow’al -8
-FiLL« Brows; Siity; Fine Grained Sand - ~doist | Looss - =
ALLUVIUM — Dark Gra Vi Modi
M- Dark Grayish-Brown, Sandy Clay Yary edlum )
Grades To
Clayey Sand -0
iy omnrommu- Yellowish-Gray, Clayey, | Very Dense -
: Fine to Modlum Grained | Molst
Sandstone CAL {-42
- 732
- 124] 160} |-
14 Gradas To | -4
. Pale Yellow, Msdlum Gralned Sandstone
18- » . . T
- Grades To .
&~ ' Very Dense 6612 -8
u:m vTo
- Qreen, Sl Clayoy, Siity, ° =
: 'é‘:‘..’..... Sandsahuy yoy, Sily, Fine et | Donse .-
20- -20
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 20 FEET
JOB NUMBER BRADLEY PARK LIGHT POLES DATE LOGGED LOGGED BY
0134 AND BUILDING REPAIR . 08-20-04 V.G.
SURFACE EXPLORATORY LOGS Plate No. 3
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BORING NO. B-2 5 -
=
ELEVATION £542 ‘ 55 gﬁ gg 4 §§ E
. 0% -
SAMPLING < E <2 ﬁ & 5 'é gk
METHOD  8NCH CONTINUOUS AUGER § g | = % 18 5|3 o
DESCRIPYION S |@ e
FiLL. - Reddish-EBrown, Slity Sand Motst | -
FILL - Brown, Siity, Fine to Medlum Gralned Sand { Molst | Loose | = - 2
with Minor Amounts of Refuse _ , '
FILL ~ Yellow, Slightly Ciayay, Stity, Fine to Vary Looze -4
. Medlum Gralned Sand Molst mxm
Dense winz|~
-4
FiLL ~ Oark Blue, Sandy Clay Intotiayered with Very Modlum : -
sw:.s":naycn:y Y yere Molst St .
-
LANDFILL - Paper, Woed end Wire Refuse with . -
Clayey Sand Wet Loose 0
- ] 42
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 12 FEET
-4
-8
A8
20
BRADLEY PARK LIGHT POLES DATE LOGGED LOGGED BY
AND BUILDING REPAIR 06-20-01 v.G.
SURFACE EXPLORATORY LOGS PiataNo.4
L ERET U TR A e TN TR ”““’“*‘&
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w BORING NO. B-3 5 | e
3 ELEVATION 2543 E% EE gc E" 3§ E
o = 1
‘ g SAMPLING < g g 8 g ] E Y :
Z METHOD  84NCH CONTINUOUS AUGER &2 o 3 % |25]|9%a E
‘0 . O B
@ DESCRIPTION e i B
FilL - Brov_m. Slity Sand Molst .§ Loose
] FILL= Yellow, Clayay, Sitty Sand Loo -
Molst ' | Medium ¥
Dense
FiLL ~ Graen, Clayoy Silt - _
Very Medium -4
Moist | = stif
A DELMAR FORMATION — Brownish-Yellow, Claysy, | yqry Dm; 350%- -
R | Fine to Medium Grained Sandstone Molat | w024 | 129 -8
i oo , N PR BT S N R
- . v  sust
Green, Clayoy Siltstone Motst . B caL |-
- 616
R 1025 | 214 -
Grades To N1z
. . 1 3 1-14
Green, Vory Sendy Slitstone v Ve
with Thin "m...{fm Groan, u:gt e:g ;1 0
Modium Gralned Sandatone oz
8 . : 16
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 17 FEET
: -8
|-20
JOB NUMBER 'BRADLEY PARKLIGHTPOLES |  pateroceen . LOGGED BY
01-34 - AND BUILDING REPAIR 08-20-01 , V.G.
SURFACE EXPLORATORY LOGS
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Car o e e - . ' F
g ‘5__ BORING NO. B4 5 |2 5 g
2§ | eLevanon 2542 é B E E 2 g 8 é E
2 | SE | eavpLno ' mg. <2 a§ gE &
% § METHOD  84NCH CONTINUOUS AUGER %8 | & g ¥ 183 § o. 1.
A O 3
“l o DESCRIPTION 1° 1%
- SM>q FiLL - Brown, Siity Sand Molst | Looss ]
2S5 FILL - Yellow, Clayey, Sitty, Fine to Medium Looss
T i Very To
SC T Gralned Sand L Molst | Medium =2
ey I : Dense -
2 28 FiLL —~ Dark Brown, Siity, Fine to Medium Gralnsd
5™ - Sand with Wofgy and Brick Fragments l‘;:gt Loose -4
> GROUNDWATER @ 6 FEET v Looss L
_ . — -8 }:
3 ’ Wet
== CH | LANDFILL - Black, Sandy Clay with Abundant _
et . Rafuse
r g 1-8 |:
=] e
T -12
DX -
= 3 ~14
A— -‘-. -
== DELMAR FORMATION — Blulsh-Grean, vmsuQ ~ -8
2= " FineGrained Sandstons | V¥ | Denso -
o SM "%
- e .‘ —1
Foes Co
3 - : .
R [ | 1094 | 203 -
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 19% FEET ' -20
JOB NUMBER BRADLEY PARK LIGHT POLES DATE LOGGED . LOGGED BY
0134 AND BUILDING REPAIR 06-20.01 v,
SURFACE EXPLORATORY LOGS
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BT T T T cey o o - . ' -
w| & |BorRNGNO. B-$ . - t
£l E w S |k W E: E
4 & | eLevanon £847 g E g g8
28 | i5|g i
3| 8% | sampumc g £a |98 EEIEN
g g METHOD  8.NCH CONTINUOUS AUGER &2 | u2 | |8&]|8: 4
o DESCRIPTION
: - . Damp | Medium E
-] e Ml DarkGrayish-Brown, Sandy Clay ToVery | “sun - 1
: S , — - 3
o Smo—dy, - - H .
2 =5 | FiLL~ Brown, Silty, Fine Gralned Sand  Modlum _ 2 |}
M. : Molst |' “Danse :
o I ' - i '
‘ ‘e 2w —‘ .
~ % cﬁ""'L" ALLUVIUM — Dark Gray!sh-Brown, Sandy Clay Very- Stiff ’ )
- B mall| |
- =] DELMAR FORMATION~ Pale Yeilow, Silty, Fine | 1105 | te9 | CAL
1 R |53 Gralned Sandstone, Wolt Cementad Molst | Danse : | soni -6
je==" % 4 ’
(S I [ Gredas To : ' i
i 1 EE -
f: T L . : . . . 1- {
Ak | 10- Sl Pale Gray, Slightly Stty, Fine to Medium | - Dense 0 il
'SPX Grained Sandstone Maist | !
i E - A : - i
=3 i 30 I )
b ‘;E:.'Z: _ Grades To -2
= SPL |
o _ . sz
g st Pale Grayish-Greon with Orange - Ve Very | . ' ~14
L Motiling, Sanidy Stistone Mot | sad |- | |
- BOTTOM OF BORING @ 15 FEET
: -16
T
20
JOB NUMBER BRADLEY PARK LIGHT POLES DATELOGGED |  LOGGEDBY
01-34 AND BUILDING REPAIR . 062001 V.G,
SURFACE EXPLORATORY LOGS : Plata No. 7
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vetavaens

SURFACE EXPLORATORY LOGS

w| & |xanomTNo. HP-1 > | =] ¥
Bl L& by | 8 |E |wE g
-‘-é ELEVATION £542 EE gg %c 4 EE
& @ L | sampunc <9 2 |og EE g-(
= | @ |METHOD  HAND EXCAVATED 52 82 |x|28|8g
a] 3 %8 |8 ol ola
{ O DESCRIPTION o
FiLL - Brown, Sity, Fine to Msdlum -
Grained Sand " | Damp | Loose
FiLL— Yellow, Clayey, Siity, Fine to
Modiutn Gratad Sund Wolst | Lowe -1
Medium -
Donse
[ oTTom OF FOOTING @ 22 INCHES ~
-2
FILL -~ Dark Brown. Sitty, Fine to Medium Gralned Modium | 1123 17
- Sand o Dense | ' ~
Molst _ _
FRLL— Yeliow, Silty, Fine to Medium Gralned Sand | - very | Loose -
: _ Molst -3
BOTTOM OF EXCAVATION @ 3% FEET 1048 | 183
|
JOB NUMBER BRADLEY PARK LIGHT POLES DATE LOGGED LOGGED BY
- Plato No. 8
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LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Maximum Density/Optimum Molsture

Maximum  Optimum

"~ Dry Moisture

Sample ‘ Density Confent
Location - Description ‘ {pch) {percent).

HP-1@2  Dark Gray, Clayey, Silty, Fine to Medium Grained Sand -~ 130.0 110
HP-1@3% Yellowish-Brown, Silty, Fine to Medium Grained Sand ~ 128.5 105

o K b kel g R

Tt & "’3

LT XY

]
[y

Direct Shear

Angle of
Sample : Cohesion : Fncum
Location _ (psf) _{degrees)
B1@13 . 275 30
“B4@19 s 2
*B-5@6' | 275 : 32
“*Hp-1 @2' 125 37
*Relative lmdlsturbed ting sample.
'“Sample remolded to 90% compaction and 3% over optimum
BE moisture content. )
| Samples were satarated prior to mﬁng.

Plate No. 8

T - WESTERN .0
' : SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC, S
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LABORATORY TEST RESULAS - Cout, !
_ 1
T M i M
Samplo Dry Density Motsture
_Location (e (porcont)
B-1@S5 102.3 182
B1@13 121 160
B3@6 102.4 129
B3@ 11 102.5 S 24
B4@ 19 1094 203
BS @6 1105 69
HP-1 @ 2 123 17
'HP-1 @ 3% 1046 - 183
Fxpausion budex
Initial Final . o
Moisturo - Moisturo Bxpansion  Bxpaunsion
Content (%) Content (%) ndox  _  Yoteutial
10.0 174 0 Vory Low
-Pliate No, 10
-2 250
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CONSOLIDATION CURVES

Load In KIPS Per Square Foot

0.2 0.4 06 08 1.0 2 4 $ 8 10 16

v

preer—————

@ N

h

CONSOLIDATION — Percent of Sample Thickness

- O lndicates percant consolidation ot fisld molsture

@ Indicotes percent tidotioa offer soturation
Oate: JUNE 30,--'01 BRADLEY PARK - Job No. 01-34
By:  VG/SB SAMPLE B-3 @ 11" ;
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SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF CONTROLLED FILLS

$

General Description: The construction of controlled fills shall consist of adequate geotechnical
investigations, and clearing, removal of existing structures and foundations, preparation of land
fo be filled, excavation of earth and rock from cut area, compaction and control of the fill, and all

other work necessary to complete the grading of the filled area to confonnwnmme lines, grades,
- and slopes as shown on the accepted plans.

-
DS
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" g
Fad
e
i
Ao -
.2
-
em
*
torad
ey
vt

<,
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ity
;

- Cleariug And Preparaﬁon Of Areas To Be Filled:

- Aﬂﬁﬂwnuolprojecmshanhavemmvechgahmmawsualexammanon,dependmgupon '
‘thenamreofﬂlejob,perfonnedbyaquahﬁedsoxlengmeerpnorto gradmg.

. .
.5§_$r"~ .
:.

&+
24

R
6%, 4ot

(2) All timber, trees, brush, vegetation, and other rubbish shall be removed, piled and bumed, or
: 'othemisedisposedof'tolwvethepreparedareawiﬂx & finished appcarance free from
uwghtlydebns. ,

€)) Anysoﬁ,swampyorotherwnseunsnﬂablemeasshanbeeomctedbydramagoormovalof
: eompxm’blematmaLorboﬂx,tothcdeptbsmdwatedonthcplansorasdirectedbyﬂwsoxl
- engineer.

)] Thenmnalgronndwhichkdmmnedtqbesaﬁsﬁmyformcsuppmtofmcﬁnedgowd
shall then be plowed or scarified o a depth of at least six inches (6") or deeper as specified
by the soil engineer, and until the surface is free from ruts, hummocks, or other uneven
feannwwhichwouldtendwpmvauunifomeompacﬁonbytheequipmenttobeused

(O] Noﬁllshallbeplaoedunﬁlmeprepareduauvegroundhasbeen approved by the soil
© engineer.

(6) Where fills are made on the hillsides with slopes greater than § (horizontal) to. 1 (vertical),
horizontal benches shall be cut into firm undisturbed natural ground to provide lateral and
vertical stability. The initial bench at the toe of the fill shail be a least 10 feet in width on

- firm undisturbed nateral ground at the elevation of the toe stake. The soil engineer shall

determine the width and frequency of all suweedmgbemh«whlchwxllvarywxﬂlthesod.
conditions and the steepness of slope.

) (Aﬁet the natural ground has been prepared, it shall be brought to the proper moisture
content and compacted to not less than 90% of maximum density, A.S.T.M. D1557-91.

WESTERN
* SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC.

r
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specifications.

(8) Expansive soils may thﬁire special compaction specifications as directed in the report of
geotechnical ipvestigaﬁon by the soil engineer. :

(9) The cut portions of building pads may require excavation and recompaction for density
compalibility with the fill as directed by the soil engineer.

Materials: The fill soils shall consist of sclect materials graded so that at least 40 percent of the
material passes the No. 4 sicve, The material may be obtained from the excavation, a borrow pit,
or by mixing soils from one or more sources. The material used shall be free from vegetable
matter, and other deleterious substances, and shall not contain rocks or lumps greater than 6
inches in dmmeter If excessive vegetation, rocks, or soils with unacceptable physical
characteristics are encountered, these materials shall be disposed of in waste areas designated on

“ the plans or as directed by the soil engineer. If soils are encountered during the grading

operati?n which were not reported in the report of geotechnical investigation, further testing will
bcr.eqx.nredto ascertain their engineering properties. Any special treatment recommended in the
preliminary or subsequent soil reports not covered herein shall become an addendum to these

] No material of perishable; spongy;or oﬂxetwis&unstablemmshanbensed-iniheﬁﬂs..

Placing, Spreading And Compacting Fill Material:

(1) The selected. fill material shall be placed in layers which shall not exceed six irches (6")
when compacted. Each layer shall be spread evenly and shall be thoroughly blade-mixed
during the spreading to insure uniformity of material and moisture in each layer.

(2) When the moisture content of the fill mateial is below that specified by the soil éngineer,

~ water shall be added until the moisture content is near optimum as determined by the soil
engineer to assure thorough bonding during the compacting process.

(3) When thie moisture content of the fill material is above that specified by the soil engineer, the
fill material shall be acrated by blading and scarifying, or other satisfactory methods until the
moisture content is near optimum as determined by the soils engineer. -

(4) ARer cach layer has been placed, mixed and spread cvenly, it shall be thoroughly compacted

10 not less than the specified maximum density in accordance with A'S.TM. D1557-91.
Compaction shall be by means of tamping or sheepsfoot rollers, multiple-whee! pneumatic-
tired rollers, or other types of rollers, Rollers shall be of such design that they will be sble to
compact the fill to the specified density. Rolling of each layer shall be continuous over its
entite area and the roller shall make sufficient passes to obtain the desired demsity, The
entire area ta be filled shall be compacted to the specified density. '

| WESTERN |
SOIL AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC.
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~ (5) Fill slopes shall be compacted by means of sheepsfoot rollers or oilier ﬁﬁtable equipment,
Compacting operations shall be continued until the. slopes are stable and until there is no
appreciable amount of loose soil on the slopes. Compacting of the slopes shall be

accomplished by backrolling the slopes in increments of 3 to § feetmelevatwngamorby

other methods producing satisfactory results.

(O] Fneld danstty tests shall be made by the soil engineer for apprommately each foot in elevation

gain after compaction, but not to exceed two feet in vertical height between tests, The
location of the tests in plan shall be spaced to give the best possible coverage and ehall be
taken no farther than 100 feet apart. Tests shall be taken on comer and terrace lots for each
two feet in elevation again. The soil engincer may take additional tests as considered
necessary to check on the uniformity of compaction. Where sheepsfoot rollers are used, the
tests shall be taken in the compacted material below the disturbed surface. No additional
layersofﬁﬂshaﬂbespreadmﬂﬂxeﬁelddenmytestsm&catethmthespecxﬁeddmsayhas
been obtained,

7~(7),lheﬁnopaaumshanbecomnuedmsumch(&)eompaaedlaymasspemﬁedabovg

until the fill has been brought to the finished slopes and grades as shown on the accepted -

plans.

Supervision: Supmonbyﬂxesoﬂengnmetshaﬂbema&edmngﬂwﬁlﬁngmdcompacﬁng
_-operahomsoﬁ:athdshemcuhfythattheﬁﬂwasmademmdmcewn&awepwd
speclﬁcanons.

The specifications and soil testing of subgrade, subbase, and base materials for roads, or.othgt
pul_)licproputyshallbedoneinacoordmcewiﬂxppeciﬁeeﬁons of the governing agency.

Seasonal Limits: No ﬁllmateaialshallbéplnoed,spmad,ormﬂedduﬁngunﬁavorablgweaﬂwr
~ conditions. When the work is interrupted by heavy rain, grading shall not be resamed until field
tests by the soil engineer indicate that the muoistore content and density of the fill are as

previously specified. In the event that, in the opinion of the engineer, soils unsatisfactory as A
foundation material are encountered, they shall not be incorporated in the grading, and

disposition will be made at the engineer's discretion.

| 'WESTERN
SOOIt AND FOUNDATION ENGINEERING, INC.
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@Ulirtfg o f % an ﬁ iB gn COUNTY ENGINEER

COUNTY AIRPORTS

COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONER
TOM GARIBAY TRANSIT SERVICES
DIRECTOR . COUNTY SURVEYOR
(619) 694-2212 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FLOOD CONTROL
L';A‘;(A ](16‘;:‘) (2:(6)80-2436510 ) WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT
5555 OVERLAND AVE, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92123-1295 SOLto wAsTE

July 2, 1996

Mr. Bill Schramm, Director
Community Services

City of San Marcos

3 Civic Center Drive

San Marcos, CA 92069

Dear Mr. Schramm:
FIREWORKS DISPLAY AT BRADLEY PARK

This morning a member of my staff was present at a meeting at
Bradley Park between you and representatives of various agencies of
the City of San Marcos held to discuss the annual Fourth of July
fireworks display. This letter is written to state our concerns as
expressed at that meeting.

We are aware that the large mortars will not be stabilized in
trenches "as was done in previous years thereby breaching the-
integrity of the cover material. However, the landfill is still
producing methane gas as a hormal part of the decomposition process

o =

of—trash,;—amd—we are& concerned that such an event as fireworks
detonation is being done in this area. We understand that this is

a4 popular community event, but must request that you relocate it to
another site to prevent potential health and safety problens.

Your consideration of the above is appreciated. If you have any

——”””"'"“qu*es—tionsﬁ"'“—o"p“ **addit‘ienal’*’iﬂ‘f‘ormat’icn’, 'pi‘ea*s.'e“”“ cail""M@h*aTuﬁ* T e

Fakhrriddine at (619) 974-2755.

Very truly‘yours,

Tom Webster, Acting Deputy Director and
San Diego Solid Waste Authority General Manager

Y~
s

/

TW:MBilms

& Printed on recydled paper
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Qounty of San Biego

* DAMIELLAVERA OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ' LARRY 1. AKER
ORECTOR LOCAL ENFORCEMENT AGENCY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

P.0. BOX 85281, 8AN DIEGO, CA 92186.5201
(618) 338-2263 FAX (819) 338-2317

June 28, 1996

Chief Larry Webb, Division Chief of Operations
City of San Marcos Fire Department
1 Civic Center Drive

~San Marcos, CA 92069

Dear Chief Webb:
OLD SAN MARCOS LANDFILL - BRADLEY PARK FIREWORKS DISPLAY

. The Department of Environmental Health (DEH), as the Local Enforcement Agency (LEA), regulates

" ¢ -~ Closure/Postclosure requirements for solid waste facilities under the authority of the Public Resources

1 « .. Code (PRC) and Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. The LEA has recently been contacted

- by the County of San Diego, Department of Public Works, who performs maintenance and monitoring

activities at the site, of potential plans for a firework display on the landfill for this year’s Fourth of
—July celebration. '

It is our understahding that in previous years, City employees have excavated approximately one foot

into the landfill cover to provide for a fireworks launch trench. In the past, our staff have noted
methane levels up to 100% of the Lower Explosion Limit (LEL) above cracks in the landfill cover at
Bradley Park. Methane, as part of landfill gas, varies considerably in concentration in and around
e ,,V_la&ﬁlis&mg!aﬁsgigﬂfamm,,and;_ﬁrcﬂorks,coﬂdpmyide.mignition_sou:cejomhis.gas.ml‘he,,., .
LEA is concerned about the digging of trenches on the landfill at Bradley Park. We recommend that
alternatives to disturbing the cover at the Old San Marcos Landfill be explored and that treaching be
discontinued. If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (619) 338-2480.

Sincerely,
. . :
Post-It* Fax Note 7671 |Date 7, /3 I &3’« > 7
. To Z /] - From :
CALVERT, Chief ColDept = _
Department of Environmental Health®?: P ¥ ey =
- Local Enforcement Agency = . e M ~-Jjeo
( o ’ ”)r
. o
‘ 1: ‘:’ .S"
cc’spage2 - LY
el

“Prevention Comes First"
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Qtuunty uf Qan Biego

WW- TY EXGIKEER

COUNTY AIRFORTS
JOHN L. SKYDER

L siovs DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS COUNFY ROAD CouNIssionen
{858) 694-2233 . mm; glomng:glo-ﬂ
:o‘c‘aﬁ“gl? gge.‘s‘so 5555 OVERLAND AVE, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA $2123-1295 ' WASTEWATER MARAGEMENT

May 25, 2000 ,
 Mr. John H. Robertus '
California Regional Water Qualiiy Control Board .
. San Diego Region €
9771 Clairemont Mesa Blvd., Suite A = i
San Diego, CA 92124-1331 Ze - I
. Y e
: ' N .-
- - -Dear Mr. Robertus: N
ear | S
SAN MARCOS I LANDFILL (BRADLEY PARK) - NOTIFICATION !

o =

On May 25, 2000, the County of San Diego (County) discovered inadequate drainage orifinating
from the new ball field at the San Marcos 1 Landfill (Bradley Park). Under Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) requirements, the City of San Marcos installed a liner under
the new ball field:

A rock-lined depression located near the comer of the liner towards the eastern portion of the site
contains standing water with an oily sheen. The water runs down the bench from this area and is ]

likely soaking into trash. In addition, anxmgauonhnewasdlscoveredalongtheslopeman
unlined area. -

This information was reported to Ms. Carol Tamaki of your staff on May 25,2000. Ms. Tamaki
said that the above conditions were the responsibility of the City of San Marcos. '

B If you have questions, please call Candace Gibson at (858) 874-4051.

Sincerely, O - ofeo foe

4 o
Al s ;Z:;,j:&';& e

J. Candace Gibson, Site Manages &y finls g@\a‘ewgg 2., \U.\:egkqaéd-%‘,

Inactive Waste Site Management ;_4 s, Vi - , ! \e_a o
cc. City of San Marcos
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Telephone
. 760.744.1050
FAX: 760.591.4135

Development Services-Engineecing
1 Civic Center Drive
San Marcos, CA 92069-2918

June 27, 2000

(es6) 874 40,5/

Mrs. Candace Gibson

Inactive Waste Site Management

County of San Diego

5555 Overland Avenue

San Diego, CA 92123-1295 o e e e

Dear Mrs. Gibson:

The cﬁy is In receipt of your letter to Mr John Robertus of the California Regional Water Quality
Contro! Board (RWQCB) dated May 25, 2000, regarding San Marcos 1 Landfill (Bradley Park).

As you are aware, the City recently constructed a new ball field at the referenced location. Aliner
was installed under the entire ball field to eliminate the percolation of the Imrigation water into the
tandfil. This liner is intended to collect only the Irrigation water generated at the ball field and direct
it to a rocklined basinatthe-comer of the ball field-on-an Interim basis. The City will be installing a
6-inch PVC drainage pipe to direct the drainage generated from the ball field irrigation to the
existing creek approximately 100 feet north of the ball field. '

In our site inspaction, we discovered that the contractor has been over watering the field, which was
recently hydroseeded. The City has notified the confractor to adjust the field irrigation accordingly.
No runoffs will be expected during the normal field irrigation after the hydroseed Is well established.

_ A number of shrubs have glso been planted on the slopes, which will be removed and Irrigation to
this area will be discontinued. - ‘

If you have any 'quesﬁons or concems please fee! free to call me at (760) 744-1050 extension 3265.

Sincerely,

/. //-
VY
N7,70)/ %8
- Omar Dayari
obrd

cc.  Mr. John Robertus, Califomia Regional Water Quality Control Board
Ms. Carol Tamald, California Regional Water Quality Control Board
CAlin Schidér, City Engineer, City of San Marcos - :
3 Merceteau, Public Works Director, City of San Marcos

- . -7 Y COUNCIL: :
~e LT LR, "Cordy” Smith, Mayor PlaHaricEbert, ViceMayor  HalMartin  JimMAuley  Mark Rozmus

CSM 002106



JLM ,u ‘

3 California R?gmnal Water Quality {ontrol soard '

_ San Diego Reglon ’

Wiaston H. Hickox Internet Address: hup.llww.swmb.u.govhch Gray Davh
Secretary for 9771 Clairemont Mesa Boulevard, SmleA.Smh’go.Qﬁfomu”l%lm Goventor
Environmental Phoae (858) 467-2952 « FAX (858) 571-6972

Protection
July 17,2000
Z 306 204 423
M. Paul Malone '
City of San Marcos
1 Civic Center Drive :
San Marcos, CA 92069-2949 FILENO..  06-0022.02
Dear Mr. Maione:

INSPECTION OF BRADLEY PARK (AKA LINDA VISTA LANDFILL)

On May 25, 2000, Regional Board staff received a complaint from the County of San Diego,
Inactive Waste Site Management, regarding inadequate drainage from the new ball field at .
Bradley Park. On Friday, May 26, Regional Board staff responded to the complaint and
conducted a site inspection. We first inspected the new ball field and noted the damp, muddy
soil. We also observed a rock-lined pond filled with water and orange stained soil downgradient
of the pond. We understand from the County of San Diego, Departmeat of Environmental
Health, that water from the pond was overflowing toward the creek during their inspection on
May 25, 2000. We further understand that the rock-lined basin overlies the landfill footprint.
Regional Board staff sampled the ponded water and the orange-stained soil. Sample results
(copy attached) indicate that a high level of general chemistry constituents including total
~ dissolved solids, sulfate, chloride, iron, boron were present in the ponded water. A soil sample

was also collected and contained a high concentration of iron. These parameters indicate that the

. ponded water has the characteristics of leachate. Dnscharge of leachate and/or contaminated

water to surfaoe waters is prohibited.

As youmay recall,ina letter dated January 29, 1999 we expressed our concems regarding
additional moisture which could be added to the landfill by the installation of the new ball field
and irrigation system. We suggested that mitigation measures be implemented to prevent
infiltration to the landfill. Subsequently, by letter dated May 11, 1999, the City of San Marcos

~transiitted an engineering report that contained mitigation measures for the irigation system.
Based on the engineering report, we understood that the new ball field would be undeslain by a
20-mil visqueen liner and a drainage blanket which would collect excess irrigation water in a
subdrain which would discharge to a dry creek bed, a tributary to San Marcos Creek. In addition

- an emergency alarm and shut off system wemtobemoorporatcdmﬂwdeagnofthenmganon

syseem for the new ball ﬁeld

California Environmental Protection Agency

Recycled Paper
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Mr. Malone ’ -2 » July 17, 2000

Qe ih

- Bradley Park is currently regulated by Order No. 97-11. Maintenance Specification C.10 of
Addendum No. 1 to Order No. 97-11 requires that landfill cover be maintained to minimize
percolation of hqutds through wastes. The presence of the rock-lined basin was not originally
described in the engineering report and may constitute a violation if the basin overlies the landfill
footprint. In addition, your letter dated June 27, 2000 indicates that the contractor overwatered
the new ball field, but it is not clear whether or not the mitigation measures for the irrigation
system (e.g. alarm and shut off system) were triggered by the overwatering? Based on our -
observations made during our May 26, 2000 site inspection, it appears that the final design of the
irrigation system does not match the one described in the engineering report.

Pursuant to Water Code Section13267, 1 am directing you to submit the following information:

1. Certification whether the mitigation measures were completed iﬁ accordance with the
‘engineering report transmittéd by letter dated May 11, 1999.

2. Acopy of the as-built plans for:

a ‘The irrigation system, including all mitigation measures.
b. The rock-lined basin.
3. A map with the landfill footprint.

The above tequested mformauon shnll be submitted to the Reglonal Board office by September
1 2000. The submitted information shall mclude the following s:gned cemﬁmuon

.'angfy-wtdenzenaltyoﬂawﬂmﬂusdocwnemmzdauattachmenwﬂete :

prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system

designed 10 assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the
- information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who

manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the

information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant

penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
unpmonment for knowing violations.

Failure to submit the above information by the date requested may result in the imposition of
administrative civil liability pursuant to California Water Code Section 13268. '

o emmm—— . -

Calgforma Environmental Protectwn Agency
R .ak«ydzd?cpu
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Mr. Malone | o -3- July 17, 2000

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Carol Tamaki at (858) 467 ~2982,
Respectfully,

J H. ROBERTUS
Executive Officer

JHR:mja:cat
cc {w/attachment): Mchelc Stress, Department'of Environmental Health, County of San

Diego
~ Jon Rollin, Inactive Waste Site Management, County of San Diego
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¢ Enion Iaboralry Ca. * #1158 W’Q
6100 Quall Valloy Court Rivorside, GA €2507-0704
P.0. Box 432 Rivacskle, CA 62502:0432

ert

_ . PH (509) 653-3351 FAX (909) 653-1662
- _y o-mal: esbsales@aol.oom
EH3s7 ES. BABCOCK *
" 7 SONS, INC.
PIBAINED 1008 .2
G WL, D U
Laboratory Results
3117-1
Client:

Calif. Reg. WQCB, San Diego ;
Diane 8. Welch : '
9771 Claremont Mesa Blvd.,Ste A _ pate Reported: 06/13/00

gSan Diego,CA 92124-1324 _ Collected By: CT
pate: 05/26/00
Client I.D.: 930-065A Time: 1205
Site: Submitted By: GSO
Description: Bradley park/0ld San Marcos I Date: 06/01/00
- o Time: 0940
Matrix: wastewater
. . Date /
Conatituent - : Result ~ Method RL Analyst

2200 wg/L  EPA 200.7 3 000606 /LT

ND = None detected at RL (Reporting Limit) . RL units sewe as result.
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€ o Environee”  Loboralory ©r‘on #1156

- 6100 Quall Vaiey Court Riverside, 5070704

£.0. Bax 432 Riverside, CA 825020432

PH (900) 853-8351 FAX (308) 653-1662.

ctmmamiotal o 5 o-mall: asbsales@aol.com

7 £.5.BABCOCK o . www.hbaboockdahs.com
& SONS, INC. :

Laboratory Results

3117-1

Client: : o

Calif. Reg. WQCB, San Diego
Diane 8. Wel :

9771 Claremont Mesa Blvd.,Ste A Date Reported: 06/13/2000
San Diego,CA 92124-1324 Collected By: CT

Date: 05/26/2000
Client I.D.: 990-0658B,C Time: 1210
gite: submitted By: GSO
pescription: Bradley park/0Old San Marcos 1 pate: 06/01/2000

Time: 0940
Matrix: wastewater

EPA Method 8260

Jonstituent : ' Resgult RI: Constituent - Result RhL

et t————

Pate analyzed /-anal yat: 06-08-2000 /-HG
ND = None detected a!: RI: (Repoxting Limit) . K uiite same —result

R

cCi

Sepay g 4 M wa o
PO st T
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3117-1
c.‘lientslif R -
Ca ‘a9, WQCB, San ego S
Diane g, Welch <
9771 Claremont Mega Blvd.,ste A Date Reported:
San Diego,ca 92124-1324 A Collecteq By:
Date:
Client I.D.; 990~OGSB,C Time:
Site; . S8ubmitteq By:
Description; Bradley Park/0ld san Marcos 1 Date:
Time:
Matrix, wastewater
Epa Method 8260
stituent ' Result RL Constituent

06/13/2000
cT

05/26/2000
1210

GSo
06/01/2000
0940

te analyzed / Analygt . 06-08-2000 / BG
= None detected at RL (Repozting Limit), gy, units same ag Tasult,
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Public Works Departmient

Telephone
201 Mata Way 760.752.7550
San Marcos, CA 92069-2948

FAX: 760.752.7578

—l

June 19, 2000
Mr. Paui Hamilton

AMERICAN RESTORATION AND CONSTRUCTION
7959 Silverton Ave.

Ste. 1021 ,

San Diego, CA. 92126

RE: BRADLEY PARK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
- CLAIM FOR DAMAGES

Deer Paul,

| am in receipt of your letter to the City Engineer, Alan Schuler, regarding a claim for

damages on this Project. Please direct all correspondence regarding this Project to me, - !
including claims for damages. 1 will try to assist you in all aspects of this contract's g
administration. - , :

We too would prefer fo resolve matters without litigation. We would prefer that the
Project be completed in all aspects without the need to involve attomeys and the courts
to enforce the specifications. Be assured that { will work cooperatively with you toward
that end. ‘ _ '

Our basic disagreement centers on the hydroseed and the conditions at the soccer field
turf area. We do agree that a significant portion of the Project is complete except for the
soccer field. The parking area and gazebo constructed to serve the soccer field are

complete. Payments for those improvements have been made to your firm. However,;
the fundamental reason for the entire Project is the saccer field. The conditions at the

soccer field are not acceptable and in need of significant correction. The Project cannot

be considered substantially complete until corrections are identified and scheduled for
the soccer field. :

—The-present-conditions at the soccerfisld are patchy growth of turf grass,

supersaturation of soil and standing water due to over-irrigation and prolific widespread
‘weeds. The soccer field has-patches of lysh dense grass growth, areas of slowly
emerging stubble and other areas of no grass growth. There are ponds of standing
water in the turf area where over-irrigation has supersaturated the soil. There are
weeds throughout the designated socoer field turf area. The present conditions of the
soccer field indicate problems related to improper hydroseed installation, irrigation and

maintenance.
) WJSEWMWW&\BW.EY PARK CLAIM FOR DAMAGES doc

=,
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We do not concur with the representation that the hydroseeded turf area lacks
uniformity in growth and coverage due to the seasonal growth characteristics of the -
specified grass. If that were the case, the growth of the grass would all be ata

_ consistent and uniform level. After all, it Is the same grass, planted by the same
contractor, growing in the same field prepared by the contractor, watered by the same
irrigation system under the control of the contractor, subject to the same weather and
seasonal conditions. If the season were the causal factor, growth would be limited to
some uniform level. The soccer field would not have pockets and areas of lush dense
growth, emerging stubble, prolific weeds and bare areas. We purport that If the season

were the causal factor, the growth of the grass may be limited but it would be so
~ uniformly.

The problems at the soccer field turf area may be related to installatjon. irrigation or
maintenance. The patchy and various nature of the existing growth may be caused by
improper mixing of the grass seed in the hydroseed binder or from inconsistent
application of the hydroseed spread. The patchy growth may also be caused by
inconsistent irrigation due to improperly aligned sprinkler heads and sporadic watering
applications. Maintenance may also play a role in the conditions as weeds and pests .
allowed to proliferate may choke the sprouting grass seedlings and spreading grass
stolens. In any case, the growth is not uniform. The conditions are such that the soccer
field, the fundamental feature of the Project, cannot be considered complete. -

I would like to work cooperatively with you to resolve the outstanding issues on this
‘Project. |see the resolution of tha issues occurring when soccer field turf corrective
measures have been identified and scheduled. At that time we may consider the
Project substantially complete and start the landscape maintenance period.

Please call me to discuss the measures that are scheduled to be taken to correct the
unacceptable conditions at the soccer field turf area. My telephone number is 760-752-

7550, ext. 3330. If there is anything that you think City forces could do to help in the
eﬁort, please let me know.

Kespevtfu“v

10 = o vmas oo o st ettt

e s o i b Bt Pas® bk ristel i SbPP oot

L

i

\«\

Wm

Michael D. Meroereau
Public Works Director

‘cc:  Alan Schuler, City Engineer
Helen Peak, City Attorney
Larry Phillips, Senior inspector
Bob Tums, inspector
Sheila Busch, Patks Supervisor
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£ . CITY OF SAN MARCOS - 970885
N .; - NOTICE OF DETERMINATION
T0:_Uifice of Planning & Research  FROM: -Planning Division ‘
1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 : City of San Marcos E g LB @'
Sacramento, CA 85814 1 Civic Center Drive Ccopiy L S, ResonacCoonty Gk
. - San-Marcos, CA 92069 R
- _X_ COUNTY CLERK, R. ZUMWALT A 2 09 W9
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO . ‘ e/
P.0. Box 128 : BY

San Diego, CA 92112

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21162 of the Public
Resources Code. . ' ’

ND 97-437: City
Project Title
. City of San Marcos____ 619-744-1050
State Clearinghouse Number "~ Lead Agency Phone Number
{if submitted to Clearinghouse Contact Person) ' :
Southeast comer of Rancho Santa Fe Road and Linda Vista Dr__San Marcos - San Diego
Project Location (include County) :
greas, concrete pads and shade structures, pathway _

Project Description

determinations regarding the above described project. . .
1. = The project __ will,x_ will not, have a significant effect on the environment. ,
2. _ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of

Tﬁis is to advise that the City of San Marcos has approved the above described project and mads the following A

L "4 K4

*
A

*‘wappmxaUSJyaﬂablejo_ﬂ;egenetaLpublicJ;tJ_CivicJ.ten;eLDﬁve,SmMarcos,CAQ2069

N T T el St faeeD o e eIt e e

CEQA. :

XA i W epared for this projact pursua provi ; Of | .
3. Mitigation measures x_were, __ were not, made a condition of the approval of the project.
4, A statement of Overriding Considerations __ was, _x_was not, adopted for this project. -

- B,

Findings __ were x_were not, made pursuant to ths provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the Negative Declaration or final EIR with comments and respo:ise and record of project

‘Date:8/1307

FIIZD IX THE OFFICR OF THE GOUNT™ GLWRK,
SAX DIRGO COUNTY ON _SEPG 9459 —
fooTep SEPEVD  agmovmp L9/?/9y
ABTURNED TO AGENCY YL¥/4Yt)

| oarury FLeomaa

g




1 Civic Center Drive

Telephone
San Marcos, CA 82069-2949 {760} 744-1060

Fax: (760) 591-4135

 CERTIFICATE OF FEE EXEMPTION
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME

(De Minimis Impact Finding)
. Project Titlee ND 97-437; City
Y.ocation: Southeast comer of Rancho Samta Fe Road and Linda Vista Dr

’ Descnptmn of project: Additional park amenities (lighted sports ﬁeldlmuln-puxpose am,
pathway. -

Exemption Findmgs:

L ThertyofSanMatcosPlanmngDmsmnhascompletedanEnvmmnenmlmmal

Study for the above referenced property, including evaluation of the proposed
pto;ect‘spomnualfmadve:seenmnmenmlmpwsofﬁshandwﬂmrferesoum

thepr@osedptqeetwﬂnotencmachuponwi]dhfchabmtam will have no

potentnal adverse mdmdual or cumulanve effects on wildlife resourccs, and requires

- restrooms, 2 mew parking lots, open play turf areas, eoncmpadsandshadestrucmres,,

2. _Basedonﬂlecompmdl!nmonmentallnmalswdy, the Planning Division finds that -

“affect fish or wﬂdhfe

Cemf'catxom

I hereby certify'"that the public agency has made the above 'f-indings and that the project

will -not individually -orcumulatively havean—adverse effecton—wildlife - resources, as

defined in Section 711.2 of the Fish and Game Code.

Pia Hanis Ehatt, Vico Mayer Batty Evans Darel W. Gosty Rickard C. Yocom

S B _'.“_‘ e ~..-- i e - - - PR ——. ._—_-_
[k S s rYy . P " .
ST e AN TS _‘_5,; TRENT A UL iRt oot { T ety
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NEGATIVE DECLARATION 97-437

Biadley cammuniby'rark Phage II

‘City of San Marcos Lead Agency

Date: July 24, 1997

1.

3.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:

The City is proposing additional park amenities to sixpport
group activities located on the Upper Mesa area of Bradley
Community Park. The new amenities shall consist of a lighted

_gports - field/multi-purpose area, additional permanent

restrooms, two new parking lots (approximately 140 parking
spaces}, open play turf areas, concrete pads & shade
structures for group picnics and barbecues, a pathway for
allowing restricted loading unloading to proposed group picnic
area, and additiomal irrigation/ landscaping.

CATI OF

East side of Rancho Santa fe Road, south of Linda Vista Drive.
ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING: '

Currently, Bradley Community Park is approxiﬁzately 5%

developed. The Parks Master Plan designates Bradley Community
Park as one of the City’s primary park for active sports. The
park has four lighted ball diamonds, one lighted sports field,
an artificlally turfed soccer arena, two youth diamonds, two
restroom complexes, snackbar, on-site caretaker residence, two
modular recreation centers, parking, and miscellaneous other
improvements. An intermittent flowing creek/ravine generally
bisects the site into what is commonly referred to as the

] D OC3 e a e 0 ol DY
the Citg of San Marcos, the site was once used as a municipal

Upper and Lower Mesa areas. The above referenced improvements

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS:

The above referenced project has been determined not to have

any significant—adverse impact upon the environment and a

‘Negative Declaration with mitigation is hereby issued pursuant

to the California Eavironmental Quality Act of 1970.
ITIGATY - 3 ‘ A

Design structures shall be in accordance with latest Uniform
Building Code which is expected to satisfactorily mitigate the

.anticipated intensities of earthquake shaking & potential

subsidence at the site. Due to the possibility of differential
subsidence, additional engineering solutions must be

considered.

‘CSM 004905




.the existing

BRI

v T

f Prior to any new construction, additional soils testing will
be conducted by the City to determine the quality and depth of

clay layer in areas where new improvements are
proposed. :

Proposed structures/slabs shall be located in stable areas
identified by soils testing.

Bathroom facilities shall be designed with passive venting
systems to ensure throughput of outside air in volumes
sufficient to preclude pooling of landfill gas within such
structures. New bathroom facilities shall also be elevated so

that there is a sufficient air-gap between the surface of the
ground and the bathroom structure.

The City shall inatall a flow sensor that will monitor the

main lines. If there is a break it would automatically shut
the system down. _

Upon installation of the proposed recreational amenities, the
City will continue conducting routine maintenance and

inspections of Bradley Community Park for any evidence of
broken water lines or subsidence.

Prior to Tfimal park design, schematic 1ayéuts/phase
development shall be provided to the County Department of
Environmental Health for review and comment.

The final surface drainage system shall be designed by the
project civil engineer to drain away from the site. : »

' The landscaping plans, including irrigation plans should be -

designed to assure that appropriate plant species are selected
to minimize risk of water intrusion below the final cap and
.cover. Plants with shallow tap roots and minimum irrigation

gite conmstraints.

réquirements would be the most compatible with-theexisting

—Thefountymfﬂanﬂﬁ:egwﬁ.%contﬁ:ﬁrtomn&torth&site—with

All proposed enclosed buildings on the upper mesa will be

equipped with monitoring devices that detect levels of methane
gas.

migration probes measuring levels of methane gas. The City of
San Marcos will be responsible for maintaining all the
property, including slope areas, as part of the developed park
area and monitoring the park area surface.

Lights for multi-purpose sports field shall be shielded so

that the light is contained in the park with no light spillage
onto adjacent properties.

CSM 004906



Utility lines. (water, sewer, electricity) which must be placed
under ground, shall be designed and installed in such a manner
as to minimize the possibility of damage to these lines due to
differential settlement of the old landfill.

Recreational activity lights shal]. ‘be limited to posted park
hours except for events approved for later hours by the City’s
Community Service Commission. o

The San Marcos Public Works Department shall ensure that there
is adequate existing clay cap prior to improvements being
installed to prevent water migration into the old landfill
‘area. The City will maintain the cover to ensure proper
drainage, prevent erosion and will £ill subsided areas and
cracks to prevent intrusion of water and surface gas
emissions. The County Department of Public Works will monitor
for groundwater and landfill gas migration.

DETERMINATION: On the basis of this initial evaluation:

— ®I find that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant

_effect on the environment, and a NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be
prepared._ ‘

x oI find that although the proposed project could have a
significant effect on the environment, there will not be a
gignificant effect in this case because the mitigatiom
measures described on an attached sheet have been added to the
project. A NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.-

—__ oI find that the proposéd project MAY have a significant
effect on the environment, and an ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

. __. e I find that the proposed project MAY have a significant
. effect(s) on-the environment, but-at-least-on-effect (1) has

been adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to

applicablelegal -standards,—-and-(2) has been addressed by

R—3Y

mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis as described
on attached sheets, if the effect is a “potentially
significant impact® or *potentially significant unless
mitigated." An ENVIROMMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required, but

it wust analyze only the effects that vyemain to be ...

a’.ddressed,

7/4/[1/:/ . July 24, 1997

Date

Signature
Garth Koller
Printed Name'

.= - 2 : AR D
LR R B e .t"._,% .
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ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS

' Poteatially Lest
Pokcatially Siguificast Thaa
Sigalficant Uakes  Significant No
I. LAND USE AND PLANNING. Would the proposal:
a) Conflict with general plan designation .
or zoning? _ X
'b)  Conflict with applicable environmental
plans or policlies adopted by agencies
with jurisdiction over the project? X
c) - Affect agricultural resources or
-~ operations (e.g. impacts to soils or
.farmlands, or impacts from compatible - A
. land uses)? : ' » X
d) Disrupt or divide the physical arrangement
or an established community (including a -
low-income or minority community)? X

This site which is now known as Bradley Community Park was once utilized as
a municipal landfill prior to incorporation by the City. Currently, the site
'is completely built-out on the lower mesa and partially built-out on the
-upper mesa with three softball fields, a youth baseball field, a soccer
field, a soccer arena, parking, modular recreational centers, snack centers,

restrooms, horseshoe pits, a caretaker's house, childrens’ play equipment,
and tot lots, -

The proposed amenities will be located on the upper mesa such as a lighted
sports field/multi-purpose area, additional permanent restrooms, two new

parking -lots—(approximately140-parkingspaces); -open—play turf
- concrete pads & shade gtructures for group picnics and barbecues, a pathway -

oy

for alimiagfes%r{etedvloading{un%eadingﬂw?mpesed—gmug~pieuieﬁa—neaﬁtnd%'--—%—

additional irrigation/landscaping would complete the remaining portion of the

- community park. These proposed amenities would complete the development of
the Bradley Community Park site. : . _ '

. !“"“ere—a-m—noaignificant%mpae&mtﬁ.eipateé-te&and—usesda%he—Busi«nessIm~-~—--»-—Q-» -

. InGustrial District as a result of the proposed improvements at Bradley
Community Park. All the proposed recreational amenities mentioned above are
consistent with the inventory program listed for the Bradley Community Park
(C5), Figure 36, in the City of San Marcos Parks Master Plan. The proposed
recreational amenities are also consistent with the intent of the Business/
- Industrial District’s Open Space plan by developing, implementing, and

- completing recreational plans for existing parklands such as Bradley
Community Park. ‘

- ." .-~
L L o
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II. ' POPULATION AND HOUSING. Would the proposal:

a) Cumulatively exceed official regional - _ .
. or local population projections? X

b) Induce substantial growth in an area
: either directly or indirectly (e.g.
through projects in an undeveloped
area or extension of major infrastructure? X

c) Displace existing housing, especially
: affordable housing? S X

The proposed Bradley Community Park expansion will. not change current

population or housing forecast in the City of San Marcos since the General
Plan anticipated this particular area to eventually develop with recreational
amenities in the upper mesa area. There is an on-site residence which is
provided by the City for a care taker who observes park activities and
thereby provides the park an additional measure of security. Therefore, the

- additional recreational amenities proposed in Bradley Community Park will not

affect the housing stock of the City of S8an Marcos.

P R

PR S

Poteatially Less
Poteotislly Significant Thaa
. Sgnificant Ualeas  Signifitiat Ro
_ _ _ ‘ Impet  Migued Enpet  Jepst
III. GEOPHYSICAL. Would the proposal result in or
expose people to potential impacts involving:
a) - Seiaﬁi‘ci.ty: fault rupture? , _&.
b) Seismicity: ground '-elia.king or liguefaction? Xl
¢) Seismicity: seiche or tsunami? X
d) - Landslides or mudslides? X
e) Erosion;—changesin-topography or
unstable soil conditions from excavation,
grading or £ill? — K
f) Subsidence of the land?. —_ X o
q) Rxpanéive soils? ' X
~ h) Unigue geologic or physical features? ' - X

———

Bradley Community Park site once functioned as a County landfill site. The
County (which is responsible for monitoring the site) currently monitors the
methane levels under the site. To do this, the County uses gas migration
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probes at the site. Since the Bradley COnmunit'jr Park site was a previous
landfill site, certain precautions need to be taken prior to any new
development on the upper mesa.

MKitication Measures:

The ‘San Marcos Public Works Department shall ensure that there is
adequate existing clay cap prior to improvements being installed to
prevent water migration into the old landfill area. The City will.

maintain the cover to ensure proper drainage, prevent erosion and will

£ill subsided areas and cracks to prevent intrusion of water and surface

. gas emissions. The County Department of Public Works will monitor for

groundwater and landfil) gas migration. .

Prior to a.ny new ‘construction, additional soils testing will be
conducted by the City to determine the quality and depth of the existing
clay layer in areas where new improvements are proposed.

Design structures shall be in accordance with latest Uniform Building
Code which is expected to satisfactorily mitigate the anticipated
intensities of earthquake shaking & potential subsidence at the site.

Due to the possibility of d4differential subsidence, additional
engineering solutions must be considered. ' :

The £inal surface drainage system shall be designed-by the project civil
engineer to drain away from the site. . '

The landscaping plans, includ:lhg jrrigation plans should be designed to
assure that appropriate plant species are selected to minimize risk of

-water intrusion below the final cap and cover. Plants with shallow tap

roots and minimum irrigation requirements would be the most compatible

-with the existing site constraints.

. Prior to final park designm, schemétic layodts/phase de\felopmeﬂt ghall be

provided to the County Department of Environmental Health for reviewand

comment-

" Poleatislly Less
Poleatislly Sigoificast Thas
Significnt Uslest  Siguificant No
Enpect  MaGgaed Impect Tapet

IV. WATER. Would the proposal result in:

a) Changes in absorption rates, drainage,
patterns, or the rate and amount of A
surface runoff? X

b) Exposgsure of péople or property to water
related hazards such as flooding? >

c) Discharge into surface waters or other
alteration of surface water quality (e.g.
temperature, dissolved oxygen or
turbidity) ?

wo et Ty iy R e su I3g >
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d). Changes in the amount of gurface water
» in any water body?

X

e) Changes in currents, or the course or

direction of water movements?
£) Change in the quantity of ground waters,

either through direct additions or

withdrawals, or through interception of S .

an aquifer by cuts or excavations? - X

- g) Altered direction or rate of flow of :

groundwater? X

h) Impacts to groundwater quality? _ . X

Over the years, there has been a significant amount of £ill brought onto the
upper mesa after the closure of the landfill. . Before any work is conducted
on the upper mesa, additional soils testing will be conducted in key-
locations to determine the depth and quality of the impermeable layer.

An intermittent flowing creek/ravine generally bisects the site into what is
commonly referred to as the Upper and Lower Mesa areas. -

. Mitigation Measures:

®  Prior to_‘ any new construction, additional soils testing will be

conducted by the City to determine the quality and depth of the existing
clay: layer in areas where new improvements are proposed. :

The San Marcos Public Works Department shall ensure that there is
adequate existing clay cap prior to improvements being installed to
prevent water migration into the old landfill area. The City will
maintain the cover to ensure proper drainage, prevent erosion and will .
£i1] subsided areas and cracks to prevent intrusion of water and surface

gasfm;issions.—Thefounty’ﬂepartmenbof—?ubﬂ;icﬂorkswﬂirmonit@rfo:c
groundwater and landfill gas migration. ‘ :

The f£inal surface draihage systenm shall-be designed by the p:;oj ect civil
engineer and drainage should be diverted away from the site.

V. AIR QUALITY. Would the proposal:

a) Violate any air Quality standard or
- contribute to an existing or projected
air quality violation? : X

S e et - xee —— e e . .. . TR e TR S e
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~b)  Expose sensitive receptors to pollutants? . X

€] Rlter air movement, moisture, or temperature,

or cause any change in climate? X,

X

No significant long-term impacts to air quality are anticipated as a result .
of the Bradley Community Park improvements. Although the park is proposing
additional parking spaces (approximately 140 spaces), this increase was
anticipated under the program list in the City of San Marcos Parks Master
Plan. The proposed park improvements are lodated within a non-attainment
area per State and Federal air quality standards. The site has been analyzed
in previous environmental reviews to substantiate that the park improvements
will not generate significant air emissions beyond what was anticipated under
the “open space/parks* General Plan designation for this particular area.

d)  Create objectionable odors?

Poeatially Less
Polentially Sgalficant Thaa
Siguificeat Uskes Significant No
Impact  Miiged Impact  Jopat

VI. . TRANSPORTATION/CIRCULATION. Would the proposal

result in; .
~a) = Increased vehicle trips or traffi o -
_congestion? ' _ : o — — A -
b) Hazards to safety from design features
E (e.g. sharp curves or dangerous inter-
gections) or incompatible uses (e.g : S ,
farm equipment)? » ‘ : X
' ¢) Inadequate emergency access Or access o
.- - to nearby uses? o . X.
'd) - Insufficient parking capacity on-site or - _
off-gite? ) . S a—
e)——Hazards—or barriers-for pedestrians ‘
or bicyclists? A X
f) Conflicts with adopted policies A
supporting alternative transportation _
—t— ~ --Ae.g.-bus turnouts, bicycle racks)? - - ___ oo X
g) Rail, watexborne or air traffic impacts? o X

- Although, there will be an increase in traffic for park usera, this has

already been anticipated by the General Plan Circulation Element. The
surrounding roadways (Linda Vista Road and Rancho Santa Fe Road) are
currently built to handle these anticipated trip volumes and both roads are
designed to acconmodate traffic. Currently, no impacts are anticipated based

-8-
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on the minimal site improvements. Two new parking lots (approximately 140
parli;,ix;gi spaces) will be placed on the site to accommodate the proposed
activities.

Kitigation Measures

®  Prior to fipal park design, schematic layouts/phase develdpment shall be
provided to the County Department of Enviro_nmental_ Health for review and

comment .
Pokeatially Sigoificast Then
Sigoificsst Unkess  Sgaificant No
Iopact  Mitigwed hupet  lopat
VII. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES. Would the proposal result
in impacts to: _ -
a) Endangered, threatened or rare species or
their habitats (including but not limited
. to plants, fish, insects, animals and
birds)? _ : X
' b) Locally designated species (e.g. heritage |
. trees)? X
“e) Lécally designated natural communities - '
(e.g. oak forest, coastal habitat, etc.}? - X v
- d)  Wetland habitat (e.g. marsh, riparian and
-~ . vernal pool)? _ X
' e) wWildlife dispersal or migration corridors? : X

There are no biological resources on this site. No significant impacts to.

‘animal or plant life are anticipated as a result of the proposed recreational
————— —amenities. : : ' —

B VIII. ENERGY AND MINERAL RESOURCES. Would the proposal:
a) Conflict with adopted energy conservation

plans? X
- b) Use Non-renewable resources in a - '
wasteful and inefficient manner? X

No impacts to energy and mineral resources are anticipated as a result of the
proposed recreational amenities. E

-9-
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. HAZARDS. Would the proposal involve:

]
fiv

0o
{5

a) A risk of accidental explosion or

-release of hazardous substances (including)
.but not limited to: oil, pesticides, ‘
chemxcals or radiation)? : ' X

b) Possible interference with an emergency
~ response plan or emergency evacuation'plan?

be

¢} - The creation of any health hazard or

potential health hazards?

d) . . Exposure of people to exiating souxces :
of potential health hazards? _ X

—

e) Increased fire hazard in areas with -
- flammable brush, grass, or trees? ) X

The COunty of San Diego continuously monitors the site with migration probes

that measure levels of methane gas. Presently, their readmgs have indicated
that there are no sxgniflcant levels- .

mtigation Measgures

All proposed encloged bu:.ldings on the upper mesa will be equipped with

monitoring devices that detect levels of methane gas.

Prior to any new construction, additional soils. testing will be
conducted by the City to determine the quality and depth of the existing
clay layer in areas where new improvements are proposed. |

The County of San Diego will continue to monitor the gite with migration:

P 1

. probes measuring levels of methane gas. The City of San Marcos will be

responsible for maintaining all the property, including slope areas, as

part of the developed park area and monitoring the park area surface. '

~ The San Marcos Public Works Department shall ensure that there is

adequate existing clay cap prior to improvements being installed to
prevent water migration into the old landfill area. The City will
maintain the cover to ensure proper drainage, prevent erosion and will
£111 subsided areas and cracks to prevent intrusion of water and surface

gas emissions. The County Department of Public Works will monitor for
groundwater and landfill gas migration.

The landscaping plans, including 1rr1gation plans should be dessigned to
assure that appropriate plant species are selected to minimize risk of
water intrusion below.-the final cap and cover. Plants with shallow tap

-10-
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roots and minimum irrigation requirements would be the most compatible
with the existing site constraints.

Prior to final park design, schematic layouts/phase development shall be
provided to the County Department of Envi::onmental Health for review and

comment .
Pouatidly Siguificrst Than
Siguificant Ualess  Sigalficat No
X. NOISE. FWould the proposal result in:
a) :Ixicreases in existing noise levels? X
b) . Bxposure of people to severe noise
levels? _ b.

The proposed recreational amenities will not result in significant increase
in existing noise levels. Park and recreation use is not considered a
significant noise source. The additional amenities that are proposed are
anticipated under the program 1ist per the City of San Marcos Park Master

Plan.
Significent Ualow W N
kpact  Micguod lmpet  bpat
XI. PUBLIC SERVICES. Would the proposal have an
effect upon, or result in a need for new or
altered govemment services in any of the following
areas: A ‘
a)  Fire protection? X
b) - Police protection? X
- ¢)  Schools?
d) Maintenance of publio facilities, :
including xoads? ‘ —_— e X
N ‘e)  Other governmental services? ‘ A : X

uiti.gation ueasureaa
‘e The landscaping plans, including irrigat:l.on plans should be designed to
- assure that appropriate plant species are selected to minimize risk of
- water intrusion below the £inal cap and cover. Plants with shallow tap

roots and minimum irrigation requirements would be the most campatible
with the existing site constraints.

-11-
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L ) The County of San'Diego will continue to monitor the site with migration
probes measuring levels of methane gas. The City of San Marcos will be
responsible for maintaining all the property, including slope areas, as

~part of the developed park area and monitoring the park area surface.

]

The San Marcos Public Works Department shall ensure that there is
adequate existing clay cap prior to improvements being installed to i
prevent water migration into the old landfill area. The City will r
~ maintain the cover to ensure proper drainage, prevent erosion and will
~ £il11 subaided areag and cracks to prevent intrusion of water and surface

gas emissions. The County Department of Public Works will monitor for
groundwater and landfill gas migration., . :

Poteatially Less
Sigaificant Usless  Sigificast No
XII. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS. Would |

the proposal result in a need for new
systems, or substantial alterations
to the following utilities:
a) Power or natural gas? D U U -
b) Communications ayétems? X
c) Local or regional water treatment ' '

~ or distribution facilities? —_— X e
d)  Sewer or septic tanks? - , - X .
e) Stom water drainage? - | ' X

£) . solid waste disposal?

X
Although no significant adverse impacte to utilities and publié systems are

_anticipated as a result of the propoged additional recreational amenities to

Bradley Community Park, a plan shall be submitted to the appropriate agencies

_for review and comment. This proposed changes would be considered consistent

with the City of San Marcos Parks Master. Plan.
'uit::.gat:l‘.on xéas_ures: ' |

o Priozﬁ to £inal park design, schematic layouts/phase development shall be
provided to the County Department of Environmental Health for review and
comment. - A

® .Bathrooﬁ facilities shall be designed with passive venting systems to

ensure throughput of outside air in volumes sufficient to preclude
pooling of landfill gas within such structures. New bathroom facilities
shall also be elevated so that there is a sufficient air-gap between the
surface of the ground and the bathroom structure.

-12-
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~® . Utility lines (water, sewer, electricity) which must be placed under

ground, shall be designed and installed in such a manner as to minimize
the possibility of damage to these lines due to differential settlement
of the o0ld landfill. : v

Poatialy Less
Potzatatly Siguificant Thas -
Siolficant Vakss  Sigalficeat No
. Jopek  Midgwed gt  Jopet
© XIII. ARSTHETICS., Would the proposal:
' a) Affect a scenic vista or scenic highway? X,
b) '~ Have a dewonstrable negative aesthetic
effect? : _ X
©)  Create light or glare? o —_— X .

The installation of the anticipated recreational amenities at the Bradley
‘Comnwunity Park are consistent with the intent of the City of San Marcos Parks
Master Plan. The proposed additional parking will be landscaped to blend in
with the existing parking along Rancho Santa Fe Road. The proposed shade
structures and other amenities will be located on-site not resulting in the
‘creation of an aesthetically offensive view. '

* The new amenities shall consist of a 1ighted sports field/multi-purpose area,
-additional permanent restrooms, two new parking lots (approximately 140
. _-parking spaces), open play turf areas, concrete pads & shade structures for -
. group picnics and barbecues which will also include new lighting.

T mtiga'tion Keasuieei '

®  Lights for multi-purpose sports field ehall be shielded so that the
' light is contained in the park with no light spillage onto adjacent
properties. A - .

_Recreational activity lights shall be limited to posted park hours

except for special events approved for later hours by the City Parks &
" Recreation Commission.

: . . . Potcatislly Less
S— D Tty St T e

| XIV. CULTURAL RESOURCES. Would the proposal:

~a) bisturb paleontological resources? -

X
b)  Disturb archaeological resources? ' X

-13-
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c) . Affect historical resources?

_ X
d) Have the potential to cause a physical |
"~ change which would affect unique ethnic
cultural values? ' X
e) Restrict existing religious or sacred uses .
within the potential impact area? A — X

The site is approximately 75% built-out. The proposed amenities would
complete the development of the upper mesa which is already disturbed site
used as a landfill many years ago. No significant impacts to cultural
resources are anticipated as a result of the proposed additional recreational

amenities in the Bradley Community Park located in the Business/Industrial
District. '

Less
Potcatially Sigaificant Toas
Sitificnt Unless  Siguificat No
XV. -RECREATION. Would the proposal:

a)’ Increase the demand for neighborhood or

regional parks or other recreational
- facilities? :

X
b) Affect existing recreational opportunities? ___ ___ _X_  __

'r_hé Parks Master Plan designation identifies this site as the City’s primary
active sports park. Currently, the site is completely built-out on the lower

mesa and partially built-out on the upper mesa with three softball fields, a

youth baseball field, a soccer field, a soccer arena, parking, modular
recreational centers, snack centers, restrooms, horseshoe pits, a caretaker’'s
house, childrens’ play equipment, and tot lots, :

The propésed aménities will be located on the upper mesa such ag a lighted

sports field/multi-purpose area, additional permanent restrooms, . two new
parking lots (approximately 140 parking spaces), open play turf areas,

-concrete pads & shade structures for group picnics and barbecues, a pathway

for allowing restricted loading unloading to proposed group picnic area, and
additional irrigation/landscaping would complete the remaining portion of the
community park. These proposed amenities would complete the development of

- the Bradley Community Park site which is consistent with the inventory

program listed for the Bradley Community Park (C5), Figure 36, in the City of
San Marcos Parks Master Plan. The proposed recreational amenities are alsc
consistent with the intent of the Business/Industrial District’s Open Space
plan by developing and implementing plans for existing parklands and

facilities to complete planned improvements for the entire site and/or
facility. _

Mitigation Keasures:

-14-
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a)

b)

c)

XVI. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE.

‘Does the project have the potential to
degrade the quality of the environment, ,
substantially reduce the habitat of a fish -

or wildlife population to drop below self-
sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate
a plant or animal community, reduce the
number or restrict the range of a rare or
endangered plant or animal or eliminate
important examples of the major periods

of California history or prehistory?

‘Does the project have the pdtentiai to

achieve short-term, to the disadvantage of ‘
long-term, environmental goals?

Does the project have impacts that are

Prior to f£inal park design, schematic layouts/phase development shall be
provided to the County Departm

ent of Environmental Health for review and
. comment. - : o

Lights for multi-purpose sports field shall be shielded so that the

light is contained in the park with no light spillage onto adjacent
properties. -

Recreational activity lights shall bé limited to posted park hours

except for events approved for later hours by the City’s Community :
Service Commission. .

Al

individually limited, but cumulatively
considerable? (*Cumulatively considerable

d)

ko\BRADLEY .ND

- means that the incremental effecte of a

project are considerable when viewed in ,
connection with the effects of past projects
the effects of other current projects, and
the effects of probably future projects)

~ Does the project have environmental effects

which will cause substantial adverse effects
on human beings, either directly or
indirectliy?.

-15-
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L o Ty of San C_@iegn

" JOSEPH S. MINNER
(519] 96 9008 SOLID WASTE SERVICES

FAX: (619) 974-2636
5555 OVERLAND AVE, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92123-1295

July 22, 1997

Mr. Garth Koller

City of San Marcos

Developmental Services Department
1 Civic Center Drive

San Marcos, CA 92069

Dear Mr. Koller:
DRAFTANEGATIVE DECLARATION FOR BRADLEY PARK DEVELOPMENT
The following are comments to your draft Negative Declaration: |
( ) 1. The map indicates that the park will be developed to the property line. Please confirm
R that the City will maintain all of the property, including the sloped areas, as part of the
developed park.

2. The Clty has stated that it will maintain the cover to ensure proper drainage, prevent

-

emsmn,jndgyillﬁlwbsidedﬁreasm&emel@%&prevent—intfusionmfwater"and

surface gas emissions. The County will monitor for groundwater and landfill gas

migration. ‘

3. Utility lines (water, sewer, electricity) if placed underground could have a signiﬁcant
impact unless mitigated (# XII). : : N

4, The Uniform Building Code does not cover problems caused by differential
subsidence. Additional engineered solutions must be considered.

If you have any questions, please call Bill Lindquist at (619) 974-2724.

Sincerely,

h S. Minner, Director
Solid Waste Services

TISM/RTAjb

& Priated on recycled paper
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DEPUTIES
JOHN J. SANSONE

ot o County of San Diego «Hik

NATHAN C NORTHUP GEORGE W. BREWSTER JR. LEONARD W, POLLARD H

VALERIE TEHAN "WLLIAM W, TAYLOR IAMICE WGOLD LAY
CHIEF DEPUTIES ELLEN R. MICHAELS PAUL J. MEHNERT
. _ COUNTY ADMINISTRATION CENTER oMoRRIS G. HLL YLLIAM H. SONGER
DIANE BARDSLEY 1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355 EDMUND E. MOZULAY ENGLISH R SRVANT
SPECIAL ASSISTANT COUNTY COUNSEL San Diego, California 92101-2469 - MIRIAM Em m : Kz'!m E:l K‘E_l:érg‘nv
Telephone: (619) 531-4860 CLAUDIA ANZURES USA MACCHIONE
Facsimile: (619) 531-6005 Pt oY F-LoRANG
' . . TERENCE G. DUTTON JUDITH A. McDONOUGH
' DEBORAH A MCOARTHY P IAMCS R GOAY
December 20, 2000 WARIE A_LaSALA
Paul Malone, Assistant City Manager - VIAFACSIMILE AND MAIL ~
City of San Marcos :

1 Civic Center Drive
San Marcos, California 92069-2949

Re:  Bradley Park Landfill (Old San Marcos/San Marcos I Landfill
Reporting Requirements of RWQCB Order No. 97-11 '

' Deaf Mr. Maione:

| On December 15, 2000, City of San Marcos ("City") staff coritacted County of

San Diego ("County") staff to discuss preparation of the Maintenance Plan required by
Regional Water Quality Control Board (" RWQCB") Order No. 97-11. As you are

aware, on April 9, 1997, the RWQCB adopted Order No. 97-11 General Waste Discharge -

Requirements for Post-Closure Maintenance of Inactive Nonhazardous Waste Landfills

-withini_he-SanDiego;cgion.J)nJuneJA,eZOOOAheRNVQGBﬂadoptedvAddendum-No:Alf;—»—%:‘r»- -
to Order, No. 97-11. The Addendum names the City of San Marcos as the Owner/ ‘
Operator of the Bradley Park Landfill. ' ‘

Addendum No. 1 requires the Owner/Operator to prepare and submit a
' Maintenance Plan by January 1, 2001. As Owner/Operator of Bradley Park, the City of
San Marcos is responsible for preparing and submitting the Maintenance Plan. However,
because the County has been conducting groundwater monitoring at the site, the County
prepared and submitted the Groundwater Monitoring portion of the Maintenance Plan
directly to.the RWQCB on December 20, 2000. Copies of that report and related site
map are enclosed for your records. - :

The remaining portions of the Maintenance Plan should be prepared by the City
including:



Mr. Malone -2- | - December 20, 2000

a. Names, addresses and phone numbers of all persons, companies, or
agencies responsible for all other areas of landfill maintenance (especially surface
" maintenance, drainage and erosion control for all park land);

b. A detailed property map indicating property boundaries, internal roads and
structures inside the property; S ,

c. A location map showing drainage, and erosion control systems; and

- d. A description of the methods, procedures, schedules and processes used to
maintain, monitor and inspect the site.

~ We suggest that the City's Maintenance Plan specifically address efforts to correct
drainage and erosion control problems identified by the RWQCB on July 17, 2000,
' felatcd to the new ball field and irrigation system installed by the City.

If you would like to discuss coordination of future reports and monitoring
activities, please feel free to contact me at (619) 531-48609. '

Very truly yours, -

- JOHN J. SANSONE, County Counsel

JAMES R. O’DAY, Senior Deputy -
MAL:JRO:mlf . . R
Encls. T o
cc: - Jon Rollin, IWSM, DPW
Candace Gibson, IWSM, DPW
Marie A. LaSala, Senior Deputy



BRADLEY PARK LANDFILL (OLD SAN MARCOS/SAN MARCOS |
- LANDFILL) GROUNDWATER SECTION OF JANUARY 1, 2001
MAINTENANCE PLAN, RWQCB ORDER NO. 97-11, ADDENDUM NO. 1

Bradley Park Landfill: Groundwater Monitoring System

The groundwater monitoring system consists of four monitoring
wells. Two of the wells are upgradient and two are downgradient of
the landfill. Two additional wells were converted to piezometers in
February 2000 and are no longer sampled. -

In accordance with RWQCB Order No. 97-11, the wells are analyzed.
for the following parameters: bicarbonate, carbonate, chemical
oxygen demand, chloride, nitrate as nitrogen, pH, sulfate, total
dissolved solids, calcium, magnesium, potassium, sodium, and
- volatile organic compounds. Testing and maintenance of the _
groundwater monitoring system is performed by a private contractor
- under the County’s supervision.

. - A copy of a map showing the location of the groundwater monitoring wells at the
Bradley Park Landfill is attached as Exhibit A to this report. ' S




Lucuuf;u‘:;u.;a LAA ULIYQLUUUY VUUNTY CUUNSEL [@001

h
****3**%*************
k% TX REPORT HE -
******#******3*#*****
%
TRANSMISSION OK
TX/RX NO : 0834
CONNECTION TEL 917607447543
SUBADDRESS
" CONNECTION ID : CITY-SAN MARCOS
ST. TIME _ 12720 16:11
USAGE ‘T : 01'31
PGS. SENT 4
RESULT : 0K
_ : DEPUTIES
JOHN J, SANSONE

e County of San Piege s

PILBECKER ELIOT ALAZRAKE
- emw.m.x . LEONARD W. POLLARD })
| THOMASE. o OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL =~ *usyimacets BroEN
VALERIE TEUAN S i
FOEPUTES  COUNIY ADMINISTRATION CENTER MORIGS 0.t WILLIAM . SONORR
DIANE BARDSLEY 1600 Pacinic mghway,l!'omnsssv E.;'E;':‘é_‘ku“;ﬁv &%‘Z'isf:.‘?:‘a’.?r
SPECIAL ASSISTANT COUNTY COUNSEL San Diego, California 92101-2469 : ST & bR R DY
T ’ Telephone: (619) §31-4860 SLAUDIA ANZIRES LISA MACCHIGNE
Facsimile: (619) 5316005 “‘.W‘*"’-:‘”"““Tm., ﬁi‘%
o DRI AT, s soaceR
December 20, 2000 " WANIE A Lasalh
- " TELECOPY COVER
PLEASE DELIVER TO:
Name; »  Paml Malone, Assistant City Manager
Agency: - City of San Marcos
Telecopier Number: (760) 744-7543
FROM:
Name: James R. O°Day, Senior Deputy
Telephone Number: (619) 531-4869
Subject: | Bradley Park Landfill

Total Number of Pages Including FAX Cover Page: = 4



O %4
W 2

- County of San Biego

OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL

JOHN J. SANSONE
COUNTY COUNSEL

NATHAN C. NORTHUP
THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY

VALERIE TEHAN
CHIEF DEPUTIES

DIANE BARDSLEY

THOMAS J. HARRON
SPECIAL ASSISTANTS COUNTY COUNSEL

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION CENTER .
1600 PACIFIC HIGHWAY, ROOM 355

SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101-2469
(619) 531-4860 FAX (619) 531-6005

August 23, 2002

John H. Robertus, Executive Officer =

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Diego Region

9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100

San Diego, California 92123

Re:  Bradley Park Landfill

Dear Mr. Robertus:

DEPUTIES

RALPH E. SHADWELL
C. ELLEN PILSECKER
GEORGE W. BREWSTER JR.
WILLIAM A JOHNSON, JR.

ELLEN R. MICHAELS
EDMUND E. MOZULAY
MIRIAM E. BREWSTER

CLAUDIA ANZURES

LAUREL G. TOBAR
JANICE INGOLD LAY

ENGLISH R. BRYANT
LAURIE J. ORANGE
JUDITH A. McDONOUGH
MARK C. MEAD

CHERYL K.

PAUL J. MEHNERT
WILLIAM H. SONGER
DEIRDAE McGRATH
L. EARL LIGON
RODNEY F. LORANG
LEONARD W. POLLARD K
KEVIN G. KENNEDY -

LISA MACCHIONE
JAMES R. O'DAY

THOMAS L. BOSWORTH
MARA W. ELLIOTT

~ "On August 14, 2002, Canda,cé'G.ibson of the County of San Diego, Department of .

Public Works sent you a work plan to review for maintenance at the Bradley Park

Landfill in San Marcos. The purpose of this letter is to clarify that the County of

San Diego has submitted this work plan only because we understand that the City of
~San Marcos has refused to consider performing the necessary maintenance at the site,

ostensibly because of the City’s claim that an agreement with the County obligates the

County to perform this work.

The County does not believe that this is a correct interpretation of the arrangement
between the entities and we are currently reviewing this matter, but in the meantime, we )
submitted the work plan in the interest of preventing potential environmental damage as -
that process continues, even though it is clear that San Marcos is the responsible party
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August 23, 2002

" . Mr. Paul Malone
- Assistant City Manager
City of San Marcos
-1 Civic Center Drive .
-San Marcos, CA  92069-2949

.Re: Old San Marcos Landfill (Bradley Park)
o LEA Inspection Report of 6-6-02

Dear Mr. Malone:

—— I undem—tand{hat%theGimf—SwMareafhaﬁ&éiMﬂreﬁﬁmﬁm r’épb'rt dated™
_June 6, 2002, discussing an area of concern at the Bradley Park site. The area of concern.

- apparently refers to a settlement crack in a corner of the landfill. While the «'reportmfers_ to’
the “southeast” corner, that appears to be a typographical error. Based upon the map and
- our review of the site, the condition noted is actually in the southwest corner of the
. property. o o : '

~ We have been advised that San Marcos does not intend to repair the condition
because of its location and your interpretation of the provisions of the Joint Powers
Agreement of August 12, 1986 (JPA). It is respectfully submitted that this position
- exposes your City to Regional Water Board enforcement action, since you are the
.- responsible party under Order 97-11. The Regional Board Executive Officer has already
- reviewed your request to be removed as responsible party and denied that request.

This situation is iﬁdicative of the type of problem that caused the County in 2001to
. Tequest to modify the JPA due to the significant changes made to the property by San
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Marcos since 1986, and because of maintenance and Title 27 compliance issues at the
site. -
The County has been advised that areas of the top deck have been subjected to =
disking to retard vegetative growth in order that it can be used to launch fireworks
displays. This activity is inconsistent with landfill maintenance procedures, and the
retardation of vegetative cover makes the soil susceptible to infiltration and cracks such
as the one at issue. We have noted a number of problems and potential problems
attributable to poor maintenance or park improvements '

The County has submitted a work plan for the Regional Water Board to approve
for repair the existing area of concern. The County adheres to the position that the
- current condition is not “landfill-related” because of the inappropriate actions by the City,
and we reserve our right to seek indemnification from the City for the costs of repair.
- Please consider that if the County were to do nothing, the violation and fines from the
Regional Board would not be addressed to the County.
- . The County believes that the JPA is not a viable document for addressing any .
issues ‘that arise for this site. We therefore want to make it perfectly clear that submitting
this work plan to the Regional Board is not an affirmation of ‘County responsibility for
* this repair, but rather the only expedient way to avoid either the County or San Marcos
. being exposed to regulatory action, while we review our options with regard to the site:

—A-copy-of the-work-plan is enclosed. Thank you for your consideration.

- 'Vc_r‘y‘ truly yours,

JOHN J. SANSONE, County Counsel

- JAMES R.O’DAY, Senior Deputy

JRO: -

- 00-90544

cc: Jon Rollin, Mahager, IWSM, DPW



